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The Home Affairs filly out of Sunlight topped� MAGIC MILLIONS

this year's edition of the sale at $3.2 million�
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By Trevor Marshallsea

T
he first yearlings by Anamoe (Street 

Boss) and Jacquinot (Rubick) plus 

full siblings to In Secret (I Am 

Invincible), Sunlight (Zoustar), 

Super Seth (Dundeel) and Stefi Magnetica 

(All Too Hard) are among highlights in the 

catalogue for January’s Magic Millions Gold 

Coast Yearling Sale.

The five-day sale will kick off on January 

13, a week later than normal, with inspections 

beginning on the Gold Coast. The $7.3m 

Magic Millions Gold Twilight meeting will 

take place on the Gold Coast on January 10 

and the $13.25m Magic Millions Raceday will 

take place at the same track a week later on 

January 17. 

Well-related offspring of proven sires 

Extreme Choice (Not A Single Doubt), Zoustar 

(Northern Meteor), I Am Invincible (Invincible 

Spirit) and Snitzel (Redoute’s Choice) also 

feature, along with the progeny of rising stars 

such as Ole Kirk (Written Tycoon), Home 

Affairs (I Am Invincible) and Farnan (Not A 

Single Doubt).

Magic Millions release quality 
catalogue for 2026 January 
sale on the Gold Coast 

Continued on page 2

 WHAT'S ON:

Race meetings: Lismore (NSW), 

Mornington (VIC), Mount Isa (QLD)

Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Lismore (NSW), 

Wyong (NSW), Cranbourne (VIC), Belmont (WA), 

Hobart (TAS)

Morning Briefing

Jimmysstar all set for 
C F Orr Stakes

Ciaron Maher is looking forward to running 

Jimmysstar (Per Incanto) in Saturday's C F 

Orr Stakes (Gr 1, 1400m) at Caulfield and has 

declared the six-year-old gelding to be in 

'career-best form'. 

The dual Group 1-winning son of Per 

Incanto (Street Cry) was last seen landing the 

Russell Balding Stakes (1300m) at Randwick on 

November 1, beating fellow elite-level winner 

Lady Shenandoah (Snitzel) by a dominant 2.7 

lengths, and Maher feels that stepping back 

up to 1400 metres this weekend will be a huge 

positive. 

"He's super. He's in career best form," 

Maher said. "He's just a good horse, right in that 

rich vein of form. If the Everest wasn't there, he 

probably has his first run at 1200 [metres] and 

then goes to 1400 [metres] and into his sweet 

spot. Continued on page 6
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A slightly 

streamlined catalogue has been assembled 

with 1,221 yearlings, down from 1,401 last 

January. That includes 980 lots in Book 1 - down 

from 1021 - with 241 in Book 2, compared to 380 

in 2025.

Magic Millions managing director Barry 

Bowditch said the 2026 sale could be expected 

to achieve “great results”, not just for the 

pedigrees represented but for an exceptional 

physical crop of yearlings.

“It’s a catalogue that will be extremely 

well received not only once people open it, 

but more so when they get on the farms and 

see the actual yearlings,” Bowditch told ANZ 

News. “Physically speaking, it’s an outstanding 

crop.

“All the major players are heavily 

supporting the sale. All the right sires have big, 

big numbers. It’s very exciting.

“Compared to recent years, physically 

speaking, it’s in very good shape. And when you 

look at the sire strength and mare strength and 

put it all in a melting pot, I think we’re in a very 

strong position.”

Last January’s Book 1 sale moved 769 

yearlings grossing $207 million with an average 

of $269,000, down from 2024’s figures of $225m 

and $276,000 off 819 yearlings sold.

Bowditch said Magic Millions was confident 

the 2026 edition would present yearlings for the 

full spectrum of buyers.

“Our team have worked incredibly hard 

with the vendors to ensure we’ve got a catalogue 

that’s for everyone,” he said.

“It’s got the high end horses, the middle 

end, the lower end, and they’re very well-

selected horses physically.

“So I’ve got a lot of confidence that whatever 

budget the buyer comes to us with, they’re 

going to find plenty of horses for the budget 

they have.”

No yearlings will be more keenly anticipated 

than the 33 catalogued by Darley’s first season 

sire, former track superstar Anamoe (Street 

Boss).

Among his progeny certain to attract 

concerted bidding are a pair from Segenhoe 

Stud in Lot 407, a half-sister to the outstanding 

Joliestar (Zoustar), and Lot 52, a son of 

quadruple Group winner Anaheed (Fastnet 

Rock), along with Lot 893, Lime Country 

Thoroughbreds’ half-sister to triple Group 

winner Tuscan Queen (Fastnet Rock).

Darley’s head of stallions Alastair Pulford 

Continued on page 4

Continued from page  1 
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said hopes were high that Anamoe’s first draft 

would be extremely well received.

“He’s the best local prospect to have gone 

to stud in generations - a nine-time Group 1 

winner, one of the most expensive horses to go 

to stud, and certainly the most expensive horse 

we’ve had for a first season,” Pulford said of 

Anamoe, who covered his first two books at a 

service fee of $121,000 (inc GST).

“He got a really good quality book of mares 

in his first crop. And the word from the moment 

they started being born was how good these 

foals were.

“They’ve been probably more precocious 

than most people expected them to be, and the 

feedback from sales companies when they did 

the inspections was very strong.

“He’s got big expectations to fill, but he was 

an absolutely elite horse - by a Group 1 winner 

out of a fellow elite-level scorer Anamato 

(Redoute’s Choice).

“He’s got that strength in his pedigree so 

many of these good stallions have, as well as the 

race performance. We are obviously very very 

hopeful, almost confident, that he’ll be a top 

class stallion. I think the market will really like 

him. He is a real standout.”

Widden Stud’s dual Group 1 winner 

Jacquinot has 25 yearlings catalogued, 

including Lot 508, Middlebrook Valley Lodge’s 

half-brother to Group 1 winner Chain Of 

Lightning (Fighting Sun) and Lot 484, Attunga 

Stud’s three-quarter sister to Group 2 victor 

Erno’s Cube (Rubick).

|  2  | 	 Monday, November 10, 2025 Magic Millions release quality catalogue for 
2026 January sale on the Gold Coast

GOLD COAST MAGIC MILLIONS CARNIVAL SCHEDULE 
January 7: Magic Millions Yearling Inspections commence, Magic Millions Sales complex

January 10: $7.3m Magic Millions Gold Twilight meeting, Gold Coast Turf Club - ten races 

featuring the $3m Magic Millions Sunlight (1100m), $1.5m Magic Millions QTIS Open (1300m) 

and $1m Magic Millions The Syndicate (1100m)

January 11: Pacific Fair Magic Millions Polo & Showjumping, Doug Jennings Park

January 13: TAB Magic Millions Barrier Draw, Kurrawa Beach, Broadbeach

January 12: Magic Millions Yearling Sale, Day 1 from 11am (Lot 1-210)

January 14: Magic Millions Yearling Sale, Day 2 from 10am (Lot 211-450)

January 15: Magic Millions Yearling Sale, Day 3 from 10am (Lots 451-690)

January 16: Magic Millions Yearling Sale, Day 4 Super Session from 10am (Lots 691-980)

January 17: $13.25m Magic Millions Raceday, Gold Coast Turf Club - ten races featuring the 

$3m Magic Millions 2YO Classic (RL, 1200m) and $3m Gold Coast Magic Millions 3YO Guineas 

(RL, 1400m)

January 18: Magic Millions Yearling Sale, Day 5 (Book 2) from 12pm (Lots 981-1221)

Anamoe	    DARLEY

https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/407
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/52
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/893
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/508
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/484


Some sell horses.

The Gold Coast
Sells Champions.

73 Group 1 wins from 2019-25 Gold Coast Yearling 
Sale graduates

NSW & Victorian sales rings managed a combined 68, despite offering 
5000 more horses 

GOLD COAST YEARLING SALE | 13-18 JANUARY 2026
Catalogue online now at  

M A G I C M I L L I O N S . C O M . A U

APOCALYPTIC 
(Extreme Choice-Shadow) 
G1 ATC Flight Stakes 
$400,000 at 2024 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Earnings: $1,078,200

https://www.magicmillions.com.au/calendar/2026-gold-coast-yearling-sale/
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Newgate Stud’s 

dual elite victor Artorius (Flying Artie) is 

represented by 18 yearlings from his first crop, 

while other debutant sires include Arrowfield’s 

dual Derby winner Hitotsu (Maurice), Twin 

Hills Stud’s Blue Diamond Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m) 

hero Daumier (Epaulette), and Newgate’s 

Golden Rose (Gr 1, 1400m) victor In The Congo 

(Snitzel).

One of the most in-demand yearlings at 

the sale is sure to be Lot 250, Segenhoe Stud’s 

brother to In Secret (I Am Invincible), the dual 

elite winner of the Coolmore Stud Stakes (Gr 1, 

1200m) and VRC Newmarket Handicap (Gr 1, 

1200m).

The colt’s sister fetched $2.3m as the third-

highest lot last January, while In Secret herself 

was a $900,000 yearling, also at Magic Millions 

Gold Coast.

Much is expected also of Lot 835, Widden’s 

full brother to triple Group 1 queen Sunlight 

(Zoustar), who’s now a stakes-winning 

producer herself, and whose daughter of Home 

Affairs topped last January’s auction at a sale 

record of $3.2 million.

Group 1 winner and top-flight-producing 

sire Super Seth’s brother comes up as Lot 764 

from Arrowfield’s draft, while dual elite winner 

Stefi Magnetica’s brother is Lot 537 from 

Cressfield’s draft.

Also tipped to turn heads are Coolmore 

Stud’s sister to dual stakes winning mare 

Mumbai Muse (I Am Invincible) as Lot 593 and 

Arrowfield’s brother to smart three-year-old 

colt Beadman (Snitzel) as Lot 372.

Queensland sensation Cool Archie (Cool 

Aza Beel) has both a three-quarter sister and a 

three-quarter brother at the sale, both from the 

draft of his sire’s farm Newhaven Park, as Lots 

77 and 539.

Other Group 1 winners with siblings entered 

include Imperatriz (Lot 100), Benedetta (972), 

Devil Night (544), Incentivise (225), Kimochi 

(873), Manaal (724), Overpass (962), Sepals 

(970), Stay Inside (624) and Velocious (661).

Elite winning mares with offspring entered 

include Avantage (Lot 75), Hungry Heart (360),  

More Joyous (581), Snapdancer (826) and 

Loving Gaby (493).

Coolmore stallion Home Affairs, fresh off 

topping both this sale and Inglis Easter earlier 

this year as a first-season sire, has 46 lots.

They include a half-brother to Group 2 

winner and current Newgate sire Cosmic Force 

(Deep Field) as Lot 478, a half-sister to Magic 

Millions 2YO Classic (RL, 1200m) winner 

Shaquero (Shalaa) as Lot 277, a filly out of 

New Zealand Group 1 winner La Luna Rossa 

(Written Tycoon) as Lot 432, and a colt from 

dual Argentinian Grade 1 winner Kononkop 

(Pure Prize) as Lot 427.

Extreme Choice (Not A Single Doubt) has 

12 offerings, highlighted by his farm Newgate’s 

Lot 362, a filly out of nine-time stakes winner I 

Am A Star (I Am Invincible).

Triple champion sire I Am Invincible has 40 

yearlings involved, including offspring of four 

Group 1-winning mares in a filly from Avantage 

in Lot 75, a son of Instant Celebrity (Not A 

Single Doubt) in Lot 385, a colt from Odeum 

(Written Tycoon) as Lot 632, and a daughter of 

Qafila (Not A Single Doubt), as Lot 708.

Reigning champion sire Zoustar (Northern 

Meteor) is represented by 34 yearlings including 

daughters of top-level victors Graceful Girl 

(Nicconi) as Lot 330, and Secret Agenda (Not A 

Single Doubt) as Lot 779.

Among the 41 offerings from the late 

Snitzel’s penultimate crop are close relatives 

to a trio of Group 1 winners: a three-quarter 

sister to Qafila as Lot 11, a half-sister to Prince 

Fawaz (Fastnet Rock) as Lot 446, and a brother 

in blood to Yearning in Lot 730.

Snitzel also has yearlings out of six elite 

winning mares including a filly from Carry On 

Alice (Captain Al) as Lot 148, a daughter of 

Hiyaam (High Chaparral) as Lot 351, and a son 

of Loving Gaby (I Am Invincible) as Lot 493.

International sires represented include 

Frankel (Galileo) with 12 lots, Kingman 

(Invincible Spirit) with three, Baaeed (Sea The 

Stars) and Blame (Arch) with two each, and 

Night Of Thunder (Galileo) with one.

Bowditch said the slightly smaller catalogue 

size - due mainly to having 139 fewer lots in 

Book 2 than last January - would allow a longer 

time for inspections of secondary book. The 

Book 2 sale will also take place on only one day, 

as opposed to two days in previous years.

“The smaller catalogue is basically a Book 2 

change,” he said.

“Our feedback was that it was very hard 

logistically to get horses into Book 2 and have 

them all parading at the one time. 

“This year the Book 2 horses will arrive 

when they arrive, not staggered, so they’ll get a 

good amount of time for inspections.

“Given the fact it’s all just on the Sunday, it 

allows for plenty more buyers after the big Book 

1 and the raceday to stick around to support 

Book 2.”
Artorius	    NEWGATE

Magic Millions release quality catalogue for 
2026 January sale on the Gold Coast

I Am Invincible	    YARRAMAN PARK

https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/250
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/835
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/764
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/537
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/593
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/372
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/77
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/539
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/100
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/972
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/544
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/225
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/873
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/724
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/962
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/970
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/624
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/661
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/75
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/360
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/581
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/826
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/493
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/478
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/277
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/432
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/427
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/362
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/75
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/385
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/632
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/708
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/330
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/779
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/11
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/446
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/730
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/148
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/351
https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/493


WINNER RACE SIRE

Observer Victoria Derby Ghaiyyath

Tentyris Coolmore Stud Stakes Street Boss 

Half Yours Melbourne Cup St Jean 

Strictly Business Crown Oaks Grunt 

Victorian sires
give A cup week to remember!

tbv.com.au

Victorian sires produced the winners of 
four Group 1s this Melbourne Cup Carnival. 

Breed Victoria, breed for success

Congratulations to all winning connections!

https://www.tbv.com.au/
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Jimmysstar all set for
C F Orr Stakes

Ciaron Maher is looking forward to running 

Jimmysstar (Per Incanto) in Saturday's C F 

Orr Stakes (Gr 1, 1400m) at Caulfield and has 

declared the six-year-old gelding to be in 

'career-best form'. The dual Group 1-winning 

son of Per Incanto (Street Cry) was last seen 

landing the Russell Balding Stakes (1300m) at 

Randwick on November 1, beating fellow elite-

level winner Lady Shenandoah (Snitzel) by 

a dominant 2.7 lengths, and Maher feels that 

stepping back up to 1400 metres this weekend 

will be a huge positive. "He's super. He's in 

career best form," Maher said. "He's just a 

good horse, right in that rich vein of form. If 

the Everest wasn't there, he probably has his 

first run at 1200 [metres] and then goes to 1400 

[metres] and into his sweet spot. But you can 

see what he did when he went to 1300 [metres] 

last start and he'll be better again at 1400. He 

did lead here one day at Flemington, but at 

1300 he can travel a bit closer and at 1400 he'll 

travel even easier."

Group 1 goals for 
Archibald duo
Group 1 targets are on the cards for the Annabel 

and Rob Archibald-trained pair Bosustow (Blue 

Point) and Libertad (Russian Revolution), with 

the former set to tackle this weekend's C F Orr 

Stakes and his stablemate being considered 

for a trip to Perth after an excellent showing 

in the VRC Champions Sprint (Gr 1, 1200m) 

at Flemington last Saturday. Libertad was sent 

off an $81 chance under UK-based jockey Tom 

Marquand and ran fourth, beaten two lengths 

by winner Giga Kick (Scissor Kick). “It was 

massive, he has run fourth in a Champions 

Sprint going around at a big price,” Annabel 

Archibald told Racing.com. “When the rain 

came, I was quietly confident that he could 

outrun his odds. Look, he’s virtually gone over 

the line with Joliestar, so it was a super run.” The 

five-year-old entire holds a nomination for the 

Winterbottom Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m) at Ascot in 

Perth on November 29. “He might go to Perth,” 

Archibald said. “We’ll see how he pulls up; we’ll 

certainly have a look at the Winterbottom with 

him. He’s probably an obvious one. Maybe 

Depth Of Character for the Railway, but you’ve 

obviously got The Gong [at Kembla Grange] 

on the same day, so we’ll just have to make 

a bit of a decision. The flight is on Monday 

week, so we’ll make a call at some stage soon.” 

Meanwhile, Bosustow is set to be nominated 

for the C F Orr after carrying 58.5 kilograms to 

third in the Rising Fast Stakes (Gr 3, 1200m) at 

Flemington on Derby Day. “He’s going super,” 

Archibald said of Bosustow. “He obviously 

carried a big weight the other day, but he beat 

Libertad home and that’s good form now. It’s 

going to be a really strong race next weekend, 

as it should be, but he’s probably better back to 

the 1400 metres.”

Waller happy with Orr hope 
Angel Capital
Chris Waller is pleased he has decided to wait 

until this Saturday's $1 million C F Orr Stakes 

with Angel Capital (Harry Angel), instead 

of running the four-year-old entire in last 

weekend's Golden Eagle (1500m) on a soft 

track. Waller’s disappointment at missing 

the Golden Eagle with Angel Capital was 

significantly eased when Autumn Glow (The 

Autumn Sun) maintained her unbeaten run 

with a victory in the $10 million contest. “He 

doesn’t like the wet too much,” Waller said. 

“Obviously, I was reluctant to miss the Golden 

Eagle, but I’m pleased I did because he likes a 

good track," Waller told Racing.com of Angel 

Capital. “So, he’s back down here and we gave 

him a nice quiet trial last week and he’s ready 

to go. It’s an important race for him.” The son of 

Harry Angel (Dark Angel) was last seen running 

sixth in The Everest (Gr 1, 1200m) and had an 

easy trial at Rosehill on November 5. “His run 

in The Everest was nothing short of brilliant,” 

Waller said. “They just didn’t go quick enough 

for him, but he ran the fastest final 400 metres.” 

Bookmakers have Angel Capital marked a $2.50 

Orr favourite ahead of Jimmysstar. “I’d prefer 

if he wasn’t there,” Waller said of Jimmysstar. 

“He’s got the points on the board, and we are 

trying to get some points. It should be a great 

race."

Hayes team to make 
Mr Brightside 
campaign decision
Team Hayes's stable star Mr Brightside 

(Bullbars) has come out of his VRC Champions 

Mile (Gr 1, 1600m) run with no issues, but co-

trainer Ben Hayes has revealed that the eight-

year-old is likely to head for a spell. The gelded 

son of Bullbars (Elusive Quality), who won last 

year's renewal of the Champions Mile, finished 

fifth beaten over ten lengths by winner Ceolwulf 

(Tavistock) last Saturday. “He’s all fine,” Hayes, 

who trains in partnership with his brothers 

JD and Will, told Racing.com. “He’s pulled up 

with no problem. I just think the very, very 

heavy track and the strong tempo was a bit too 

much for him on Saturday. He’s eaten up and 

he actually trotted up really well. He probably 

hadn’t seen a heavy track like that since he won 

his second Doncaster, and he was a young horse 

then. Pride Of Jenni, her racing style doesn’t 

really suit our horse, but that’s racing. We’ll just 

see how he is, but it [a spell] is probably likely. 

No decision made as he has a Perth option and 

we were thinking of a backing-up [in the Orr], 

but on that run you wouldn’t.”
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Autumn to decide if Ceolwulf 
takes on 2026 Cox Plate
Joe Pride will wait to see what the autumn 

brings for Ceolwulf before deciding on whether 

his stable flagbearer will be targeted at the 2026 

Cox Plate (Gr 1, 2040m). The five-year-old son 

of Tavistock (Montjeu) landed last weekend's 

VRC Champions Mile, following up his win in 

the King Charles III Stakes (Gr 1, 1600m) – a 

success that made it back-to-back wins in that 

contest. Pride has admitted he is not sure on 

whether Ceolwulf can run out a 2000-metre trip 

in an elite-level race. “And I’m open to the fact 

that that may not be the case,” Pride told SEN. 

“I’m not blinded by the fact that he’s a good 

horse and he’ll just be able to do that. He has 

run some great races at 2000 metres – he’s run 

second in a Rosehill Guineas – but I think it’s fair 

to say his best performances so far have been in 

fast-run miles. And I guess what I’d be banking 

on there, to help us do this, as he gets a bit older 

and now that he’s wearing the blinkers that he’s 

able to adapt to some muddling tempos that 

he may get in those 2000-metre races. Look, 

it’s going to be difficult because we’ve got the 

King Charles and unless those dates are going 

to change next year, the King Charles being 

the week before is the fly in the ointment there 

for me. But the autumn is going to basically 

decide whether we should be targeting the Cox 

Plate. Now if he’s good at 2000 metres but not 

great, I think I’d have to have rocks in my head 

not aiming him at the King Charles again. But 

that’s something that will be determined by his 

autumn campaign.”

Linebacker’s carnival over
Having had another spring campaign that has 

not gone to plan for Linebacker (Super Seth), 

trainers John O'Shea and Tom Charlton have 

decided to call time on the four-year-old's 

spring campaign and look to the autumn. The 

Randwick Guineas (Gr 1, 1600m) winner was 

being prepared for a tilt at the Epsom Handicap 

(Gr 1, 1600m) - Golden Eagle (1500m) double 

but when a minor injury setback ruled him 

out of the former, while he could only manage 

seventh in the latter after having won the Silver 

Eagle (1300m) impressively one start prior. "It 

ended up being a testing 1500 [metres] and 

the preparation we were dealt as a result of the 

setback didn't set him up well for that. We had 

wanted to come into it off the mile," Charlton 

said of the Golden Eagle. "It was a messy race, 

tricky circumstances in the sense of the ground 

being quite choppy on the day. He got further 

back than we would have liked to see and 

everything that could go wrong did and then he 

got shut out of a gap up the straight. He will go 

for a break now and come back in the autumn. 

I'm confident he can be a pretty good horse for 

us. Maybe a Canterbury Stakes, a George Ryder 

[Stakes], Doncaster and then we will learn what 

his best distance might be."

Duke De Sessa set for return

Last year's Caulfield Cup (Gr 1, 2400m) winner 

Duke De Sessa (Lope De Vega) is nearing his 

return to the racetrack after having run second 

in a 1200-metre barrier trial at Randwick last 

Friday. “I thought the trial was very good,” 

Maher’s assistant trainer Johann Gerard-

Dubord told Racing.com. “He just had a little 

setback earlier in the spring, so we had to back 

off him for a bit. He had one jumpout at home 

at Bong Bong so that’s why he trialled over 1200 

metres, but I thought it was very good. He was a 

bit fresh early, but I thought he was very strong 

through the line and past the line he took a while 

to pull up. He looks great, he’s feeling well. It’s 

the time of the year where it’s a bit tricky for him 

but he’ll probably have one run or two and then 

push on towards the autumn after that. He’s 

possibly going to The Gong.” The seven-year-

old son of Lope De Vega (Shamardal) was being 

prepared for another crack at the Caulfield Cup 

before suffering a setback. “He cut his back leg, 

so just a wound that took a bit of time to heal, 

so he had to miss a few weeks of work,” Gerard-

Dubord said. “He was on track [for the spring] 

but after that obviously he had to miss most of 

the spring. We didn’t want to give him a break 

again and that’s why we just got him ready, give 

him a run or two then give him a little freshen 

and then push on after that. He’s a good horse. 

Obviously, he went from winning a Caulfield 

Cup, which is a handicap and then he had to 

go at weight-for-age in the Tancred, but he’s 

that kind of horse. I think he’s good enough 

to compete and be very competitive in those 

weight-for-age races.”

New Zealand

Third for Stay Inside
Newgate Farm’s first-season sire Stay Inside 

(Extreme Choice) sired his third individual 

winner on Sunday when Lassified (2 f ex 

Exclusive Lass by Nicconi) landed the LA Stud 

2YO (1000m) at Tauherenikau. Ridden by 

Craig Grylls for trainer Andrew Forsman, one 

of three winners for the pair, the juvenile filly 

defeated Vahvay (Tagaloa) by 0.4 lengths with 

a further 2.8 lengths back to Tifosi (Super Seth) 

in third. “She’s a game little filly, we really like 

her,” Forsman’s racing manager Joe Walker 

said. “She’s a real professional. She jumped, 

used the rail and looked the winner then just 

wanted to do things wrong. I think she’s tough, 

she’s got a good attitude for it and plenty of 

upside. We’ll get her home and reassess things 

now, but we’re very happy to kick off with that.” 

Out of the Listed-winning Nicconi (Bianconi) 

mare Exclusive Lass, Lassified was bought by 

Glenbeigh Farm for $70,000 at the Inglis Great 

Southern Weanling Sale, before selling to her 

trainer and Andrew Williams for $110,000 at the 

Inglis Classic Yearling Sale. The filly is a half-

sister to the Group 2-placed winner Boyfriend 

(Snitzel) and to fellow winners Cape Breton 

(Vancouver) and Midwest Princess (King’s 

Legacy). Stay Inside is standing for a fee of 

$66,000 (inc GST), up from $55,000 in 2024.
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Forsman and Grylls on fire 
in Central Districts
Jockey Craig Grylls and trainer Andrew 

Forsman's winning roll continued into the 

Lamb Peters Print Maiden (1000m) with 

Nedelin (Spirit Of Boom), a Cambridge Stud 

homebred having his second start after 

finishing fifth in a strong maiden at Te Aroha 

won by Avantaggia (Wootton Bassett). The 

gelding came over the top late to pip a fast-

closing Alcaraz (Per Incanto) by 0.3 lengths, 

with Falcrests Belle (Darci Brahma) holding on 

for third. “It’s a big thrill [to win for Cambridge 

Stud],” Forsman’s racing manager Joe Walker 

said. “He did a lot wrong, but he tracked a 

decent speed, seemed to relax well and when 

Craig needed him most in that last furlong he 

put in. He does little in his work by himself 

to be honest, but he saves his best for trials 

and races. He’s competitive, he wants to be 

there and wants to do it.” Forsman and Grylls 

prevailed in another tight finish to the Wrights 

Cabins and Construction R75 (1600m), with 

Privy Garden (So You Think) holding on by the 

barest of margins as she defeated Manzor Blue 

(Almanzor) by 0.1 lengths. The daughter of So 

You Think (High Chaparral) was earning a fifth 

win in 21 attempts and bringing her career 

earnings over $102,000 for the China Horse 

Club. “That was an interesting last 100, she’d 

shaken them off and I thought she’d stolen a 

winning margin, but then just wanted to knock 

off the job,” Walker said. “She’s better with a 

bit of sting out of the ground, she’s an autumn 

horse and we thought coming here today and 

dropping back to a mile, she’d be a very nice 

chance.”

Driftin sprints to impressive 
upset at Tauherenikau
Driftin (Merchant Navy) picked up her first 

win in more than two years when causing an 

upset in the Challenge Carterton R75 (1000m) 

at Tauherenikau on Sunday. The five-year-

old by Merchant Navy (U S Navy Flag) had 

been a winner on the Cambridge Synthetic 

in September 2023 but was unplaced in 

her following six starts, after which she was 

purchased for $5,000 through gavelhouse.

com by part-owner Andre Wallace. It was 

more than a year later that she stepped out at 

the Foxton trials in late October and put the 

writing on the wall with a smart win, albeit on 

a far different surface to the Good 4 on offer at 

Tauherenikau. Racing out of her grade, Driftin 

closed the $22 outsider in a small field and 

jockey Bruno Queiroz ensured she utilised 

the inside gate early booting up inside of the 

favourite Debbi Harri (Vespa). After travelling 

well in front, Driftin kicked clear at the 200 

metres and gained a comfortable length win 

over the closing Debbi Harri. “We gave her 

a trial and we thought we would come here 

today being a small field,” winning trainer 

Buddy Lammas said. “I know she was out of 

her grade but 1000 metres on a good track was 

all she needed so we thought we’d give her a 

crack and see what happened. I thought she 

would go well but I said to the boys that we 

would use it as a trial being out of her grade, 

but you never know, we like to win trials too. 

They bought her off Gavelhouse and she had 

a year off out in the paddock, she came in and 

out with a few little issues but we’ve got her 

right now and she’s happy to be here.”

Smart an understatement 
for Wexford mare

Untapped four-year-old Smart Love (Savabeel) 

continued her stunning rise through the 

grades with a dominant display in the opener 

at Pukekohe Park on Saturday. The Lance 

O’Sullivan and Andrew Scott-trained daughter 

of Savabeel (Zabeel) had been unbeaten in her 

last three starts, one of those coming at the 

end of a brief three-year-old campaign and the 

latter pair this preparation. Smart Love earned 

red-hot $1.40 favouritism in the Majestic 

Horse Floats 1300 (1300m) and justified that 

price, aided by a perfect steer from regular 

rider Masa Hashizume. “She’s top class this 

mare,” Scott said. “Lance told me to have no 

plan, just jump and decide. She jumped well, I 

thought Marshy’s horse [Miss Rockette] would 

go forward more but she was coming back a 

bit and there was a strong pace. I could pop 

off and she’s a strong mare, I can make any 

gap. She was just travelling too well. It was 

unfortunate last season, we thought she could 

get to the Oaks and those good three-year-old 

races, but I think the break has done her well. 

At three, we thought she was going to be a 

2000-metre-plus horse, but now she’s big and 

strong, she can run a good race at 1300-1400 

metres.”

Asia

43 for Kizuna
Shadai Stallion Station’s Kizuna (Deep Impact) 

chalked up his 43rd individual stakes winner on 

Sunday when the Ryuji Okubo-trained W Heart 

Bond (4 f ex Persistently by Smoke Glacken) 

scored in the Miyako Stakes (Gr 3, 1800m) at 

Kyoto. Ridden by Ryusei Sakai, the four-year-

old filly ran out a neck winner over Saimon 

Xanadu (Asia Express) with a further three 

lengths back to the third-placed Lord Couronne 

(Leontes). A half-sister to four winners, W 

Heart Bond is out of the Grade 1-winning mare 

Persistently (Smoke Glacken). Kizuna stood the 

2025 northern hemisphere breeding season for 

a fee of ¥20,000,000 (approx. AU$200,670).

17 for Just A Way
Mystery Way (7 g ex Gypsy Highway by High 

Chaparral) became the 17th individual stakes 

winner for Just A Way when landing the Copa 

Republica Argentina (Gr 2, 2500m) at Tokyo 

on Sunday. Ridden by Hiroki Matsumoto for 

trainer Shinya Kobayashi, the seven-year-old 

gelding defeated Stinger Glass (Kizuna) by a 

half-length with a further head back to Dee 

My The Kid (Dee Majesty) in third. Racing in 

the silks of Shadai Race Horse Co Ltd, Mystery 

Way is a half-brother to the Group 2-placed 

winner Amalfi Coast (Daiwa Major) and four 

other winners being out of the Group 3-placed 

High Chaparral (Sadler’s Wells) mare Gypsy 

Highway.

Smart Love 	    RACE IMAGES
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International

Five for Pinatubo
Quiescent (2 f ex Stay Silent by Cape Cross) 

became the fifth individual stakes winner for 

Darley shuttler Pinatubo (Shamardal) when 

running out an easy scorer in Sunday’s Prix 

Herod (Listed, 1400m) at Saint-Cloud. Ridden 

by Maxime Guyon for trainer Hamad Al Jehani, 

the juvenile filly made it three wins on the 

bounce as she cleared away for a four and a 

half lengths success over Siciliano (Time Test) 

with a further three-quarters of a length back 

to Alarming (A’Ali) in third. Bred by Promenade 

Bloodstock Limited and racing in the silks 

of Wathnan Racing, Quiescent is the third 

foal out of the winning Cape Cross (Green 

Desert) mare Stay Silent, herself a half-sister to 

Breeders' Cup Juvenile Turf Sprint (Gr 1, 5.5f) 

winner Mischief Magic (Exceed And Excel) and 

Group 3 scorer Sound And Silence (Exceed 

And Excel) and a granddaughter of Fillies' Mile 

(Gr 1, 1m) and Irish 1,000 Guineas (Gr 1, 1m) 

winner Gossamer (Sadler’s Wells). Pinatubo is 

standing at Darley’s Kelvinside base for a fee of 

$38,500 (inc GST).

29 for Intello
Trust On (3 c ex Xcape To Victory by Cape 

Cross) became the 29th individual stakes 

winner for Haras de Beaumont stallion Intello 

(Galileo) when scoring in Sunday’s Prix 

Tantieme (Listed, 1600m) at Saint-Cloud. The 

Josephine Soudan-trained colt was ridden by 

Marvin Grandin and defeated Silius (Dubawi) 

by a head, with a further four lengths back to 

Narkez (Siyouni) in third place. Out of the Cape 

Cross mare Xcape To Victory, Trust On is a half-

brother to fellow Listed scorer Ice Love (Three 

Valleys) and the stakes-placed winner Nights 

On Broadway (Night Of Thunder). Intello stood 

the 2025 northern hemisphere breeding season 

at a fee of €8,000 (approx. AU$14,260).

76 for Wootton Bassett
The Francis Graffard-trained Moon Cloud 

(3 f ex Sharavana by Fastnet Rock) proved 

too strong for her rivals in the Prix Isola Bella 

(Listed, 1600m) at Saint-Cloud on Sunday. The 

filly provided late Coolmore shuttler Wootton 

Bassett (Iffraaj) with his 76th individual stakes 

winner when she defeated Celestial Orbit (No 

Nay Never) by two and a half lengths. Love 

Dynasty (Dubawi) finished a further length 

and a half back in third. Bred by Ecurie Des 

Monceaux and Lordship Stud, Moon Cloud 

was bought by David Redvers for €220,000 

at the Arqana August Sale in 2023 and the 

filly now races for Qatar Racing. The filly is 

out of the unraced mare Sharavana (Fastnet 

Rock), making her a half-sister to Grade 3 

winner Faith In Humanity (Lope De Vega). 

Out of Mydarshaan (Darshaan), Sharavana is 

a half-sister to Group 1 winner Indonesienne 

(Muhtathir). Wootton Bassett died while on 

shuttle duty at Coolmore Australia this year.

199 for Fastnet Rock
Late Coolmore stallion Fastnet Rock (Danehill) 

moved one closer to a double century of 

individual stakes winners when his daughter 

Alluring Angel (5 m ex All Of Me by Teofilo) 

took out the Long Island Stakes (Gr 3, 11f) at 

Aqueduct on Saturday. Trained by Bill Mott, 

the mare defeated the Graham Motion-trained 

No Show Sammy Jo (Lope De Vega) by a length 

and a quarter with the runner-up’s stablemate, 

Beach Bomb (Lancaster Bomber), another 

half-length away in third. British-Bred Alluring 

Angel was purchased by her owner Lawrence 

Goichman for 48,000gns at the Tattersalls 

December Mares Sale in 2020. Alluring Angel 

is out of the winning Teofilo (Galileo) mare All 

Of Me, herself a sister to Group 2 scorer I Can 

Fly and she in turn produced Listed winner and 

Group 1-placed January (Kingman). Fastnet 

Rock died at Coolmore Australia last September.

Double for Tiz The Law

Tiz The Law (Constitution), a resident at 

Coolmore’s Ashford Stud, scored a stakes 

double at Aqueduct on Saturday, moving his 

tally of individual black-type winners to nine. 

The double was kicked off by Tiz Dashing’s (3 

c ex Breaking Beauty by Into Mischief) victory 

in the Hill Prince Stakes (Gr 3, 9f), before Fully 

Subscribed (3 f ex Sweetbaby by Candy Ride) 

dominated proceedings in the Mother Goose 

Stakes (Gr 2, 9f). Trained by Barclay Tagg, Tiz 

Dashing stayed on all the way to the line to beat 

Noble Confessor (Quality Road) by a neck, while 

Fully Subscribed pulled four and a half lengths 

clear of runner-up Drexel Hill (Bolt D’Oro). Tiz 

The Law will stand the 2026 breeding season for 

a fee of US$30,000 (approx. AU$46,200). 

Six for Always Dreaming
Sultana (4 f ex Private Offering by Pulpit) 

became the sixth individual stakes winner for 

late WinStar Farm stallion Always Dreaming 

(Bodemeister) when scoring in the Maple Leaf 

Stakes (Gr 3, 10f) at Woodbine on Saturday. 

Ridden by Rafael Manuel Hernandez for trainer 

Kevin Attard, the four-year-old filly defeated 

Queens Command (War Command) by a head 

with a further length back to Dancing N Dixie 

(Neolithic) in third. Out of the winning Pulpit 

(A.P. Indy) mare Private Offering, Sultana is a 

half-sister to three winners. Always Dreaming 

died in 2023.

Tiz The Law 	    COOLMORE
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By Leo Schlink

B
rett Crawford celebrated the 

most significant triumph of a 

burgeoning Hong Kong career 

when the South African combined 

with familiar ally Karis Teetan to land the 

HK$4.2 million (approx. AU$831,650) Sa Sa 

Ladies’ Purse Handicap (Gr 3, 1800m) with 

Encountered (Churchill) at Sha Tin on Sunday.

Saddling only his 31st starter this season 

since arriving at Sha Tin after a decorated 

South African career, Crawford exulted in a 

stirring victory after Teetan drove Encountered 

– the 2023 Sa Sa Ladies’ Purse victor – to a 

short-head margin over Happy Together 

(Dragon Pulse) and Moments In Time (Lookin 

At Lucky) in 1m 47.35s in front of a 34,784 

crowd.

 “It’s stuff that you probably couldn’t script. 

I’m super excited – he’s actually very similar 

to a Group 1 horse Karis rode at home called 

Jackson, he’s very similar in stature and it 

brought back a lot of memories,” Crawford said 

of Encountered.

 “The guys at home have worked really hard 

on this horse and I can’t thank them enough. 

It’s a fairytale start for me – to win a Group 3 

in Hong Kong within your first season is really 

amazing.

 “I could see him making up the ground and 

I knew he had a good chance, but there was a 

horse [Happy Together] who got just ahead of 

us and I wasn’t sure if we were going to get him 

in time.

 “It really came down to the wire – it was a 

great race. I’ve really got to give credit to Karis, 

he rode a really good race and put a lot of hard 

work into the preparation.”

 Pitted against 11 Hong Kong International 

Races nominees, Encountered reprised his best 

form to charge from eighth on the home turn, 

clocking 23.36s, to win his first race since the 

2023 Sa Sa Ladies’ Purse, while favourite Cap 

Ferrat (Snitzel) was eased out of the race.

 Crawford said possible plans to contest 

the Hong Kong Cup (Gr 1, 2000m) on 

December 14 would hinge on the six-year-

old’s recovery.

 “We’ll go one race at a time,” Crawford said. 

“I’m pretty sure he will feel this race tomorrow. 

He’s a horse who takes his racing quite hard. 

We’ll enjoy the moment and reassess everything 

tomorrow.”

 Teetan said: “Myself and Brett, we go a long 

way back. He gave me a chance when I was still 

young and he taught me a lot – not just about 

being a jockey, but about being a human being 

and how to deal with life after you come out of 

your apprenticeship.

 “He’s been a great part of my life and I’m 

glad that he’s here [in Hong Kong], and he’s 

continuously giving me support and winning 

this race for him just means a lot.

“I worked him [Encountered] through the 

week and I thought it was the best I had felt him 

in a long time. The horse was happy, felt good 

– today, the last 50 [metres], I needed him and 

the horse responded well.”

 Teetan rode several elite winners for 

Crawford in South Africa and today’s Sa Sa 

Ladies’ Purse success marked Teetan’s third 

victory in the race after wins on Horse Of 

Fortune (Stronghold) (2016) and Ensued 

(Lemon Drop Kid) (2024).

 Without a winner in 87 runners since 

September 21, 13-time champion trainer John 

Size launched a familiar November charge with 

a treble through Sight Hermoso (Headwater), 

Ka Ying Power (Brazen Beau) and Szeryng 

(Almanzor) to move to five winners for the 

campaign.

Crawford, Teetan combine for emotional 
G3 Sa Sa Ladies’ Purse triumph

Encountered	    HKJC
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 Following his usual pattern of making a 

measured start to the season before his runners 

hit top form in November, the Australian struck 

with Sight Hermoso in the Class 4 Grace One 

Handicap (1000m) under Brenton Avdulla, Ka 

Ying Power for Keith Yeung in the Class 5 Kate 

Tokyo Handicap (1400m) and Szeryng under 

Zac Purton in the Class 4 Suisse Programme 

Handicap (1200m).

 “Normally, as you've probably read 1,000 

times, we have slow starts to seasons but as 

long as we get going eventually, that's the main 

thing,” Size said.

 Circuit Grand Slam (No Nay Never) made 

a stunning Hong Kong debut for Manfred Man 

and Britney Wong by sweeping from the rear 

of the field to easily win the Class 3 Canmake 

Tokyo Handicap (1200m), clocking 45.26s 

for the final 800 metres to earn a PP Bonus of 

HK$1.5 million (approx. AU$297,020) plus the 

winners’ purse of HK$1.04 million (approx. 

AU$205,930).

 A full-brother to dual Group 1 winner 

Blackbeard and Royal Ascot Group 2 victor 

Charles Darwin, the No Nay Never (Scat Daddy) 

gelding won over 1200 metres at the Curragh in 

June, 2024 when he raced as Tunbridge Wells 

for Aidan O’Brien.

 “Before I got on, I didn’t think there was 

much chance of winning because he was having 

his first start as a European but everything went 

to our favour, because the race really didn’t 

favour the lead, it didn’t favour the fence,” 

Wong said.

 “It was good that we could just jump 

neutral and we didn’t have to be up the front, 

we didn’t have to urge him during the race and 

I just had to keep him balanced and help him 

travel and he was still very green and I think he 

will improve from that.

 “Certainly, he showed his ability 

today and so hopefully he can forward and 

upwards.”

 Dennis Yip slotted a double with Super 

Love (U S Navy Flag) under Hugh Bowman in 

the Class 4 Elizabeth Arden Handicap (1400m) 

and Thriving Brothers (U S Navy Flag) for 

Matthew Chadwick in the Class 3 Neogence 

Handicap (1400m), before David Eustace’s 

Light Years Charm (Rubick) provided Purton 

with a double with a brave display in the Class 2 

Santa Monica Handicap (1400m).

 Matthew Poon celebrated his 32nd 

birthday in style when David Hall’s Mr Good 

Vibes (El Roca) held on tenaciously to land the 

Class 5 L’Oreal Paris Handicap (1600m), before 

James Orman drove Me Tsui’s The Auspicious 

(Almanzor) to a head victory over Audacious 

Spirit (Ardrossan) in the Class 4 La Estephe 

Handicap (1600m).

 Hong Kong racing continues at Happy 

Valley on Wednesday.

Circuit Grand Slam	    HKJC
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Auction to Action
Justin Darcy and Tayla Dyke sit down with legendary auctioneer and 
broadcaster Steve Davis. From a household voice on Trackside to 
commanding the rostrum at leading sale rings, Steve reflects on his 
remarkable journey across the bloodstock and media worlds.

LISTEN HERE THE BUSINESS OF BLOODSTOCK PODCAST is sponsored by 

https://audioboom.com/posts/8797095-auction-to-action
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Week Ahead
Monday, November 10 - Sunday, November 16, 2025

Monday 10

Race meetings: Lismore (NSW), Mornington (VIC), Mount Isa (QLD)
Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Lismore (NSW), Wyong (NSW), Cranbourne (VIC), 
Belmont (WA), Hobart (TAS)

Tuesday 11

Race meetings: Gosford (NSW), Queanbeyan (NSW), Warrnambool (VIC), Mackay 
(QLD), Te Aroha (NZ)
Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Queanbeyan (NSW), Pakenham (VIC), Mackay (QLD), 
Sunshine Coast (QLD), Morphettville (SA), Foxton (NZ)
International meetings: Toulouse (FR) - Prix Fille de l’Air (Gr 3, 2100m)

Wednesday 12

Stakes races: Riccarton (NZ) - TAB Mile (Gr 3, 1600m)
Metropolitan meetings: Rosehill (NSW), Caulfield (VIC), Eagle Farm (QLD), Belmont 
(WA), Launceston (TAS), Riccarton (NZ)
Race meetings: Balaklava (SA)
Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Colac (VIC)
International meetings: Happy Valley (HK)
Sales: NZB Ready to Run Sale
International Sales: Keeneland November Horses of Racing Age Sale (US)

Thursday 13

Race meetings: Port Macquarie (NSW), Quirindi (NSW), Seymour (VIC), Ipswich 
(QLD), Bunbury (WA)

Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Port Macquarie (NSW), Quirindi (NSW), Warwick Farm 
(NSW), Avoca (VIC)
Sales: NZB Ready to Run Sale

Friday 14

Metropolitan meetings: Canterbury Park (NSW)
Race meetings: Ballina (NSW), Gundagai (NSW), Geelong (VIC), Pakenham (VIC), 
Rockhampton (QLD), Sunshine Coast (QLD), Bordertown (SA), Waverley (NZ)
Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Ballina (NSW), Seymour (VIC), Bordertown (SA), Longford 
(TAS), Avondale (NZ)
Sales: Inglis November (Late) Online Sale

Saturday 15

Stakes races: Riccarton (NZ) - New Zealand 2,000 Guineas (Gr 1, 1600m), New 
Zealand Cup (Gr 3, 3200m), Lindauer Stewards Stakes (Listed, 1200m), Caulfield 
(VIC) - C.F. Orr Stakes (Gr 1, 1400m), Sandown Guineas (Gr 2, 1600m), Thoroughbred 
Club Stakes (Gr 3, 1200m), How Now Stakes (Gr 3, 1200m), Summoned Stakes (Gr 
3, 1600m), Village Stakes (Listed, 1100m), Tauranga (NZ) - Tauranga Stakes (Gr 2, 
1600m), Ascot (WA) - W.A. Champion Fillies Stakes (Gr 3, 1600m), Colonel Reeves 
Stakes (Gr 3, 1100m), R.J. Peters Stakes (Gr 3, 1500m), Placid Ark Stakes (Listed, 
1200m), Jungle Mist Classic (Listed, 1200m), Newcastle (NSW) - Spring Stakes (Gr 
3, 1600m), Doomben (QLD) - Keith Noud Stakes (Listed, 1200m)
Metropolitan meetings: Newcastle (NSW), Caulfield (VIC), Doomben (QLD), Ascot 
(WA), Morphettville (SA), Darwin (NT), Riccarton (NZ)
Race meetings: Bathurst (NSW), Gundagai (NSW), Kembla Grange (NSW), Dunkeld 
(VIC), Gold Coast (QLD), Roma (QLD), Toowoomba (QLD), Albany (WA), Tauranga (NZ)
Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Bathurst (NSW), Gundagai (NSW), Ingham (QLD)
International meetings: Sha Tin (HK), Tokyo (JPN), Kyoto (JPN), Fukushima (JPN), 
Krefeld (GER), Woodbine (CAN), Churchill Downs (US), Aqueduct (US)
International Group races: Kyoto (JPN) - Daily Hai Nisai Stakes (Gr 2, 1600m), 
Tokyo (JPN) - Musashino Stakes (Gr 3, 1600m), Woodbine (CAN) - Kennedy 
Road Stakes (Gr 2, 6f), Krefeld (GER) - Herzog von Ratibor-Rennen (Gr 3, 1700m), 
Churchill Downs (US) - Chilukki Stakes (Gr 3, 8f), Aqueduct (US) - Jockey Club 
Oaks (Gr 3, 11f)
Sales: Inglis November (Late) Online Sale

Sunday 16

Race meetings: Wellington (NSW), Wyong (NSW), Donald (VIC), Moe (VIC), Cannon 
Park (QLD), Geraldton (WA), Strathalbyn (SA), Arawa Park (NZ), Waipukurau (NZ)
Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Wellington (NSW), Cannon Park (QLD)
International meetings: Tokyo (JPN), Kyoto (JPN), Fukushima (JPN), Aqueduct (US)
International Group races: Kyoto (JPN) - Queen Elizabeth II Cup (Gr 1, 2200m), 
Aqueduct (US) - Pebbles Stakes (Gr 3, 8f)
Sales: Inglis November (Late) Online Sale

Caulfield racecourse	    MELBOURNE RACING CLUB
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)

Strasbourg (I Am Invincible) Adelaide Plains Bloodstock SA $5,000 Private

Jonker (Spirit Of Boom) Aquis Farm QLD Unchanged $12,500

Prost (Snitzel) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 New

Kobayashi (I Am Invincible) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 $15,000

Lean Mean Machine (Zoustar) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $13,200

Officiating (Blame) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $12,500

Stronger (Not A Single Doubt) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $9,900

Glenfiddich (Fastnet Rock) Aquis Farm QLD $4,400 $5,500

Needs Further (Encosta De Lago) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $5,500

Alpine Eagle (High Chaparral) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $4,400

Bodyguard (I Am Invincible) Armidale Stud TAS $8,800 New

Dundeel (High Chaparral) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $88,000

Maurice (Screen Hero) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $55,000

Hitotsu (Maurice) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000

The Autumn Sun (Redoute's Choice) Arrowfield Stud NSW $66,000 DNS

Castelvecchio (Dundeel) Arrowfield Stud NSW $49,500 $22,000

Vandeek (Havana Grey) Arrowfield Stud NSW $22,000 New

Sejardan (Sebring) Blue Gum Farm VIC Unchanged $13,750

Flying Artie (Artie Schiller) Blue Gum Farm VIC $11,000 $16,500

Oxley Road (Exceed And Excel) Blue Gum Farm VIC $6,600 $8,800

D'Argento (So You Think) Bowness Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500

Chaldean (Frankel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000

Almanzor (Wootton Bassett) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000

Hello Youmzain (Kodiac) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000

https://breedr.horse/
https://equate.horse/
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Embellish (Savabeel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000

Sword Of State (Snitzel) Cambridge Stud NZ $20,000 $15,000

Home Affairs (I Am Invincible) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $82,500

Shinzo (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $55,000

St Mark's Basilica (Siyouni) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $38,500

Switzerland (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $60,500 New

City Of Troy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $49,500 New

So You Think (High Chaparral) Coolmore NSW $44,000 $77,000

Pierro (Lonhro) Coolmore NSW $33,000 $55,000

Pride Of Dubai (Street Cry) Coolmore NSW $27,500 $22,000

Private Life (Written Tycoon) Coolmore NSW $19,250 New

Storm Boy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $16,500 New

King's Legacy (Redoute's Choice) Coolmore NSW $16,500 $22,000

Best Of Bordeaux (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $13,750 $19,250

Acrobat (Fastnet Rock) Coolmore NSW $11,000 $13,750

Bivouac (Exceed And Excel) Darley NSW Unchanged $55,000

Native Trail (Oasis Dream) Darley NSW Unchanged $27,500

Too Darn Hot (Dubawi) Darley NSW $275,000 Returning

Anamoe (Street Boss) Darley NSW $110,000 $121,000

Broadsiding (Too Darn Hot) Darley NSW $66,000 New

Harry Angel (Dark Angel) Darley NSW $66,000 $38,500

Pinatubo (Shamardal) Darley NSW $38,500 $55,000

Traffic Warden (Street Boss) Darley NSW $22,000 New

Victor Ludorum (Shamardal) Darley NSW $11,000 $13,750

Street Boss (Street Cry) Darley VIC Unchanged $66,000

Cylinder (Exceed And Excel) Darley VIC Unchanged $44,000

Brazen Beau (I Am Invincible) Darley VIC $27,500 $33,000

Kermadec (Teofilo) Darley VIC $13,750 $16,500

Paulele (Dawn Approach) Darley VIC $11,000 $13,750

Spirit Of Boom (Sequalo) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $38,500

Don Corleone (Extreme Choice) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $13,200

Encryption (Lonhro) Eureka Stud QLD $9,900 $11,000

Divine Prophet (Choisir) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $9,000

Santos (I Am Invincible) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $8,000

Mr Mozart (Snitzel) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $6,000

Wrote (High Chaparral) Highview Stud NZ $12,000 $8,000

War Decree (War Front) Inglewood Stud NZ $9,000 $7,000

Farnan (Not A Single Doubt) Kia Ora NSW $77,000 $55,000

Captivant (Capitalist) Kia Ora NSW $19,800 $22,000

Prague (Redoute's Choice) Kia Ora NSW $11,000 $13,200

Graff (Star Witness) Kitchwin Hills NSW Unchanged $9,900

Merchant Navy (Fastnet Rock) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $13,200

Sandbar (Snitzel) Kooringal NSW $13,200 $8,800

Finance Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $11,000

https://breedr.horse/
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
The Brothers War (War Front) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $6,600

Lauda Sion (Real Impact) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $11,000

Impending (Lonhro) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600

Wandjina (Snitzel) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600

Griff (Trapeze Artist) Larneuk Stud VIC $9,900 New

Per Incanto (Street Cry) Little Avondale NZ $60,000 $50,000

Little Brose (Per Incanto) Little Avondale NZ $15,000 New

Fierce Impact (Deep Impact) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $13,750

Generation (Snitzel) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $11,000

Gold Trip (Outstrip) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $8,800

Royal Meeting (Invincible Spirit) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $22,000

Move To Strike (I Am Invincible) Lovatsville VIC $16,500 New

Barbaric (I Am Invincible) Lyndhurst Stud QLD $6,600 $8,800

Better Than Ready (More Than Ready) Lyndhurst Stud QLD Unchanged $27,500

General Beau (Brazen Beau) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC Unchanged $8,800

Lofty Arch (Snitzel) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC $5,500 New

Armory (Galileo) Mapperley Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000

Ozzmosis (Zoustar) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $44,000

Tassort (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $38,500

In The Congo (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500

Wild Ruler (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500

King's Gambit (I Am Invincible) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000

Artorius (Flying Artie) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000

Brutal (O'Reilly) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $16,500

Profiteer (Capitalist) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000

Tiger Of Malay (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000

Extreme Choice (Not A Single Doubt) Newgate Farm NSW $330,000 $275,000

Stay Inside (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW $66,000 $55,000

Capitalist (Written Tycoon) Newgate Farm NSW $44,000 $66,000

Russian Revolution (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW $33,000 $66,000

State Of Rest (Starspangledbanner) Newgate Farm NSW $22,000 $27,500

Cosmic Force (Deep Field) Newgate Farm NSW $16,500 $11,000

North Pacific (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW $11,000 $16,500

Cool Aza Beel (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW Unchanged $16,500

Mo'unga (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW $25,000 $27,500

Xtravagant (Pentire) Newhaven Park NSW $11,000 $16,500

Staphanos (Deep Impact) Novara Park NZ $9,000 $15,000

Sweynesse (Lonhro) Novara Park NZ $7,000 $10,000

King Of Comedy (Kingman) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $7,000

Press Statement (Hinchinbrook) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $6,000

Ace High (High Chaparral) Rich Hill Stud NZ Unchanged $15,000

Proisir (Choisir) Rich Hill Stud NZ $70,000 $80,000

Satono Aladdin (Deep Impact) Rich Hill Stud NZ $45,000 $65,000

Shocking (Street Cry) Rich Hill Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500

https://breedr.horse/
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Starlust (Zoustar) Riverstone Lodge NSW $27,500 NEW

Hanseatic (Street Boss) Rosemont Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500

Schwarz (Zoustar) Rosemont Stud VIC $38,500 NEW

Shamus Award (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $33,000 $38,500

Henry Longfellow (Dubawi) Rosemont Stud VIC $22,000 NEW

Extreme Warrior (Extreme Choice) Rosemont Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500

Doull (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $7,700 $11,000

Lofty Strike (Snitzel) Swettenham Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000

Puissance De Lune (Shamardal) Swettenham Stud VIC POA $8,800

Wooded (Wootton Bassett) Swettenham Stud VIC $16,500 $22,000

I Am Immortal (I Am Invincible) Swettenham Stud VIC $8,800 $13,750

The Chosen One (Savabeel) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $4,000

Roc De Cambes (Red Ransom) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $3,000

U S Navy Flag (War Front) The Oaks Stud NZ $12,500 $15,000

Daumier (Epaulette) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $16,500

Smart Missile (Fasnet Rock) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $13,200

Hallowed Crown (Street Sense) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $8,800

Peltzer (So You Think) Twin Hills NSW $11,000 $16,500

Exceedance (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $33,000

Hawaii Five Oh (I Am Invincible) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500

Ole Kirk (Written Tycoon) Vinery Stud NSW $99,000 $55,000

All Too Hard (Casino Prince) Vinery Stud NSW $27,500 $38,500

Star Turn (Star Witness) Vinery Stud NSW $16,500 $27,500

Headwater (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW $6,600 $9,900

Savabeel (Zabeel) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $100,000

Ardrossan (Redoute's Choice) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $20,000

Super Seth (Dundeel) Waikato Stud NZ $75,000 $45,000

Ocean Park (Thorn Park) Waikato Stud NZ $15,000 $20,000

Noverre (Savabeel) Waikato Stud NZ $10,000 Unchanged

Banquo (Written Tycoon) Waikato Stud NZ $3,000 Unchanged

Redwood (High Chaparral) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000

Swiss Ace (Secret Savings) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000

Ferrando (Fast ‘N’ Famous) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000

Tarzino (Tavistock) Westbury Stud NZ $25,000 $20,000

El Roca (Fastnet Rock) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $15,000

Reliable Man (Dalakhani) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500

Ghibellines (Shamardal) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000

Ancient Spirit (Invincible Spirit) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000

Alflaila (Dark Angel) White Robe Lodge NZ $7,000 New

Zoustar (Northern Meteor) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $275,000

Zousain (Zoustar) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $27,500

Written By (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000

Trapeze Artist (Sntizel) Widden Stud NSW $33,000 $55,000

https://breedr.horse/
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Jacquinot (Rubick) Widden Stud NSW $24,200 $27,500

Portland Sky (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $16,500 $19,800

Anders (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud NSW $13,200 $16,500

Supido (Sebring) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $16,500

Sweet Ride (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $11,000

Rebel Dane (California Dane) Widden Stud NSW $8,800 $11,000

King Colorado (Kingman) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500

Doubtland (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200

Dirty Work (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200

Star Witness (Starcraft) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $8,800

Southport Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC $38,500 New

Russian Camelot (Camelot) Widden Stud VIC $16,500 $19,800

Nicconi (Bianconi) Widden Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500

Bruckner (Snitzel) Widden Stud VIC $9,900 $11,000

Gold Standard (Sebring) Widden Stud VIC $5,500 $9,900

Paddington (Siyouni) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000

Profondo (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500

Circus Maximus (Galileo) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500

Auguste Rodin (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ $30,000 New

Shamexpress (O'Reilly) Windsor Park Stud NZ $20,000 $8,000

Turn Me Loose (Iffraaj) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $12,000

Vanbrugh (Encosta De Lago) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $8,000

Benbatl (Dubawi) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000

Shalaa (Invincible Spirit) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $19,800

Rich Enuff (Written Tycoon) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200

Delaware (Frankel) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $7,700

Celestial Legend (Dundeel) Woodside Park Stud VIC $27,500 New

Foxwedge (Fastnet Rock) Woodside Park Stud VIC $8,800 $9,900

Hellbent (I Am Invincible) Yarraman Park NSW Unchanged $38,500

I Am Invincible (Invincible Spirit) Yarraman Park NSW $220,000 $275,000

Brave Smash (Tosen Phantom) Yarraman Park NSW $27,500 $33,000

Tagaloa  (Lord Kanaloa) Yulong VIC Unchanged $22,000

Panthalassa (Lord Kanaloa)  Yulong VIC Unchanged $16,500

Diatonic (Lord Kanaloa)     Yulong VIC Unchanged $13,750

Written Tycoon (Iglesia) Yulong VIC private private

Alabama Express (Redoute's Choice) Yulong VIC $66,000 $55,000

Pierata (Pierro) Yulong VIC $55,000 $66,000

Lucky Vega (Lope De Vega) Yulong VIC $38,500 $16,500

More Than Looks (More Than Ready) Yulong VIC $22,000 New

Growing Empire (Zoustar) Yulong VIC $22,000 New

Grunt (O'Reilly)      Yulong VIC $19,800 $22,000

First Settler (Written Tycoon) Yulong VIC $11,000 New

https://breedr.horse/
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TAB MEETINGS
Ararat VIC Good(4)
R1: Ararat RSL Sir Brudenell White Hwt (Bm70), $40,000, 4000m

1.	 Guido (NZ) (ch G 7 Jakkalberry (IRE) - Micro Explosive (NZ) 

T: Mitchell Freedman J: Joshua Parker

2.	 Salsita (NZ) (br/bl G 5 Shocking (AUS) - Salsa (NZ))

3.	 Sabre Athena (AUS) (ch M 7 Americain (USA) - Lucretia 

(NZ))

Margins: 2.3 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 4:25.55 (last 600m)

R2: Gorst Rural Mdn Plate, $42,500, 1100m

1.	 Romantic Miss (AUS) (b F 3 Toronado (IRE) - Choice Sunday 

(AUS) 

T: Tom Dabernig J: Ms L J Meech

2.	 Bundoran (AUS) (b M 4 Pride Of Dubai (AUS) - Inishowen 

(AUS))

3.	 Sweatband (AUS) (ch G 3 Lucky Vega (IRE) - Screebe 

(AUS))

Margins: 4.3 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:04.79 (last 600m)

R3: Ararat Rural City Council Mdn Plate, $42,500, 1300m

1.	 Naitanui (NZ) (bl G 4 Per Incanto (USA) - Bella Carolina (NZ) 

T: Ben, Will & Jd Hayes J: L Currie

2.	 Hughie’s Spirit (AUS) (b G 5 Jimmy Creed (USA) - Keep The 

Klass (NZ))

3.	 Burleigh (AUS) (br C 3 Blue Point (IRE) - Enduring Love (AUS))

Margins: 1.8 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:16.98 (last 600m)

R4: Midland Irrigation Mdn Plate, $55,000, 1600m

1.	 Aka Daka (AUS) (b G 4 Too Darn Hot (GB) - Collection Privee 

(IRE) 

T: V L Malady J: L Currie

2.	 Neverenoughlego (AUS) (b G 3 Ole Kirk (AUS) - Excessabeel 

(NZ))

3.	 Rhooky (NZ) (b G 4 Raise The Flag (GB) - Lorna’s Lass 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:35.95 (last 600m)

R5: AME Systems (Bm66), $35,000, 1600m

1.	 Super Snitch (AUS) (b/br G 7 Star Witness (AUS) - Riverina 

Red (AUS) 

T: P W McKenna J: Teodore Nugent

2.	 Crafty Boss (AUS) (ch G 6 Street Boss (USA) - Crafty Miss 

(AUS))

3.	 Dramaticus (AUS) (b G 5 Lope de Vega (IRE) - Fleet of Foot 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:35.51 (last 600m)

R6: bet365 Ararat Gold Cup, $80,000, 2200m

1.	 Cable Dancer (AUS) (b G 6 Cable Bay (IRE) - Fairytale Dancer 

(AUS) 

T: Charlotte Littlefield J: Declan Bates

2.	 Chasing Aphrodite (GB) (b H 6 Profitable (IRE) - Tutti Frutti 

(GB))

3.	 Early Warning (AUS) (b M 6 Toronado (IRE) - Peppermint Grey 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.8 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 2:16.27 (last 600m)

R7: Programmed Ararat Bowl, $80,000, 1300m

1.	 Run Harry Run (AUS) (ch G 5 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Maybe 

Markle (AUS) 

T: Ben, Will & Jd Hayes J: L Currie

2.	 Mytemptation (AUS) (b G 5 Squamosa (AUS) - My Ransom 

(AUS))

3.	 Le Ferrari (AUS) (b G 6 Toronado (IRE) - Hai Lil (AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:16.34 (last 600m)

R8: Mixx FM (Bm66), $35,000, 1100m

1.	 Demojo (AUS) (b G 5 Denman (AUS) - Roxit (AUS) 

T: Kylie Vella J: S Vella

2.	 Majesticity (AUS) (b M 5 Under the Louvre (AUS) - Anniversary 

Jewel (NZ))

3.	 Snappy Secret (AUS) (b G 7 Hinchinbrook (AUS) - Discreet 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:03.68 (last 600m)
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Armidale NSW Soft(5)
R1: Guyra Fuels / Fourways Service Centre Country Boosted Mdn 

Hcp, $30,000, 1400m

1.	 Navy Buoy (AUS) (b/br G 4 Merchant Navy (AUS) - Kemeri 

(AUS) 

T: Paul Snowden J: B Looker

2.	 Naftali (AUS) (b G 4 Deep Field (AUS) - Gracie’s Lass 

(AUS))

3.	 Rufus Atticus (AUS) (ch G 4 The Autumn Sun (AUS) - Cham-

pagne Run (USA))

Margins: 3 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:24.28 (last 600m)

R2: Bishops Hardware / IGA Guyra Super Mdn Hcp, $50,000, 1100m

1.	 Bullant (AUS) (ch F 3 Winning Rupert (AUS) - Under Pressure 

(AUS) 

T: Lyle Chandler J: Braith Nock

2.	 Invinciboo (AUS) (br G 4 Sooboog (AUS) - Heavenly Barb 

(AUS))

3.	 Lulu A Natural (AUS) (b M 4 Under The Louvre (AUS) - Oh So 

Natural (AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:05.15 (last 600m)

R3: C T Electric / Elders Guyra (Bm58), $27,000, 1900m

1.	 Dipierdomenico (AUS) (b G 5 Not A Single Doubt (AUS) - 

Miss Salinger (AUS) 

T: R J Knight J: P Graham

2.	 Toulon Factor (AUS) (gr G 9 The Factor (USA) - Toulon Bay 

(AUS))

3.	 Tycoon Lad (AUS) (ch G 5 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Lazumba 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.6 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 2:00.35 (last 600m)

R4: Guyra Bowling Club Country Boosted Hcp (C1), $30,000, 1300m

1.	 Chica Del Mar (AUS) (b M 4 Press Statement (AUS) - Maritess 

(AUS) 

T: Lou Mary J: A Bullock

2.	 Souls Companion (AUS) (b G 4 Sir Prancealot (IRE) - Native 

Rhythm (AUS))

3.	 Tourtel (AUS) (b G 4 Winning Rupert (AUS) - Chic And Happy 

(AUS))

Margins: 2.2 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:17.54 (last 600m)

R5: Watson McNamara & Watt Guyra Cup, $35,000, 1400m

1.	 Shamedy (AUS) (b/br G 5 Better Than Ready (AUS) - Ehtifaal 

(AUS) 

T: T G Payne J: B Looker

2.	 Rematch (AUS) (br G 6 Real Impact (JPN) - Cross Court 

(AUS))

3.	 Rhythm is a Dancer (AUS) (b G 7 Sir Prancealot (IRE) - Native 

Rhythm (AUS))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:23.31 (last 600m)

R6: Guyra Hotel (Bm58), $27,000, 1100m

1.	 Desert Cougar (AUS) (ch M 6 Capitalist (AUS) - Kalahari 

Princess (AUS) 

T: T G Payne J: Braith Nock

2.	 Four Degrees (AUS) (ch G 3 Brave Smash (JPN) - Caudan 

(AUS))

3.	 Haiku Star (AUS) (b G 6 Stratum Star (AUS) - Rhymes (AUS))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:04.73 (last 600m)

Sunshine Coast QLD Good(4)
R1: Catanach’s Jewellers (Bm60), $28,000, 1400m

1.	 Tsukino (AUS) (b M 6 Star Witness (AUS) - Tukiyo (AUS) 

T: J Dann J: D L Turner

2.	 Techna (AUS) (b M 4 Boulder City (AUS) - Coeur d’Amour 

(AUS))

3.	 Rubydoo (AUS) (b/br M 5 Rubick (AUS) - Oh Miss Scarlett (AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:25.89 (last 600m 35.66)

R2: Bold Construction Group Mdn Hcp, $30,000, 1200m

1.	 Bellove (AUS) (b F 3 Love Conquers All (AUS) - Epic Bel (AUS) 

T: Taylah Mackinnon J: Cejay Graham

2.	 Highgrove Rose (AUS) (b F 3 King’s Legacy (AUS) - Chintz 

(NZ))

3.	 Senorita Zeta (AUS) (ch M 4 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Coupe 

Express (AUS))

Margins: 0.8 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:13.93 (last 600m 35.27)

R3: Widewood Transport Mdn Hcp, $30,000, 1200m

1.	 Lyneham (AUS) (br C 3 Wootton Bassett (GB) - Fanatic (NZ) 

T: Chris & Corey Munce J: Martin Harley

2.	 Varejao (AUS) (b G 3 Anders (AUS) - Raging Queen (AUS))

3.	 Zoustrology (AUS) (b G 3 Zousain (AUS) - Jewelled Princess 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.9 lens, 4.4 lens. Time: 1:12.31 (last 600m 35.70)

R4: Beerwah Golf Club Mdn Hcp, $30,000, 1000m

1.	 Moroccan Wind (AUS) (b G 3 Tassort (AUS) - Queen Cora 

(AUS) 

T: S W Kendrick J: Ben Thompson

2.	 Swaggering (NZ) (b/br G 3 Dirty Work (AUS) - Vionetta (AUS))

3.	 Red Moon Rising (AUS) (ch F 3 Russian Revolution (AUS) - 

Lunar Rose Above (AUS))

Margins: 1.1 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 0:59.47 (last 600m 34.75)

R5: Perry’s Sunshine Coast Event Hire (Bm65), $28,000, 1800m

1.	 Kerkorian (AUS) (b/br G 6 Rebel Raider (AUS) - Millie’s Reef 

(AUS) 

T: J R Bayliss J: Jake Bayliss
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2.	 Divakara (AUS) (gr/b G 5 Dundeel (NZ) - Moone’s My Name 

(GB))

3.	 Holy Flash (AUS) (b G 6 Holy Roman Emperor (IRE) - Belalaya 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.5 lens, 3 lens. Time: 1:51.45 (last 600m 35.32)

R6: Wideland Group JCB (Bm60), $28,000, 1400m

1.	 Best Coffee (AUS) (br G 4 Xtravagant (NZ) - Arc (AUS) 

T: James Moore J: H Van Der Hoven

2.	 Jungle Fever (AUS) (b G 7 Animal Kingdom (USA) - Pyrogra-

phy (AUS))

3.	 Crackenthorpe (NZ) (b G 5 Zoustar (AUS) - Spice Temple 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:24.65 (last 600m 36.77)

Tauherenikau NZ Soft(5)
R1: Johnson Brothers Mdn , $18,500, 2200m

1.	 Barbie Doll (NZ) (ch M 6 Zed (NZ) - Lovely Honey (NZ) 

T: G D Innes J: L T Hemi

2.	 Justify That (NZ) (b M 5 Justify (USA) - Aspen Lass (NZ))

3.	 Billy (NZ) (b G 6 Zed (NZ) - Unbelieveabelle (NZ))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 2:21.91 (last 600m)

R2: LA Stud 2yo , $18,500, 1000m

1.	 Lassified (AUS) (b/br F 2 Stay Inside (AUS) - Exclusive Lass 

(AUS) 

T: Andrew Forsman J: C J Grylls

2.	 Vahvay (AUS) (b F 2 Tagaloa (AUS) - Maozi (AUS))

3.	 Tifosi (NZ) (b F 2 Super Seth (AUS) - Pretty Good (NZ))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 2.8 lens. Time: 0:57.64 (last 600m)

R3: Challenge Carterton (Bm75), $18,500, 1000m

1.	 Driftin (NZ) (ch M 5 Merchant Navy (AUS) - Backless (NZ) 

T: B R Lammas J: B Queiroz

2.	 Debbi Harri (NZ) (ch M 4 Vespa (NZ) - Saint Angers (AUS))

3.	 Kana (NZ) (br M 6 Tivaci (AUS) - Tick Tock (NZ))

Margins: 1 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 0:56.73 (last 600m)

R4: Lamb Peters Print Mdn , $18,500, 1000m

1.	 Nedelin (NZ) (b G 3 Spirit of Boom (AUS) - A Proper Lady 

(AUS) 

T: Andrew Forsman J: C J Grylls

2.	 Alcaraz (NZ) (br G 6 Per Incanto (USA) - Enyanna Marie 

(NZ))

3.	 Falcrests Belle (NZ) (b M 4 Darci Brahma (NZ) - Falcrest 

(NZ))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 0:57.39 (last 600m)

R5: Liquorland Masterton Mdn , $18,500, 1400m

1.	 Merrilegs (NZ) (b F 3 Ribchester (IRE) - Mitsuki (NZ) 

T: Peter & Trent Didham J: Toni Davies

2.	 Triple Threat (NZ) (b G 3 Ribchester (IRE) - Regal Winks 

(NZ))

3.	 Autumn Queen (AUS) (b F 3 The Autumn Sun (AUS) - Whata-

deel (AUS))

Margins: 1 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:23.72 (last 600m)

R6: Autogroom- Kooltintz Hcp (60), $18,500, 1600m

1.	 Can Do (NZ) (b G 4 Contributer (IRE) - Let’s Do This (NZ) 

T: Peter & Trent Didham J: Toni Davies

2.	 Nightowl (NZ) (br G 4 Belardo (IRE) - Midnight Molly (NZ))

3.	 McGrath (NZ) (b G 6 Savabeel (AUS) - Bunyah (Ire))

Margins: 2.3 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:35.68 (last 600m)

R7: Wrights Cabins & Construction (Bm75), $18,500, 1600m

1.	 Privy Garden (AUS) (b M 5 So You Think (NZ) - Hold Me 

Closer (AUS) 

T: Andrew Forsman J: C J Grylls

2.	 Manzor Blue (NZ) (b M 5 Almanzor (FR) - Turquoise Coast 

(NZ))

3.	 Diomedes (NZ) (b/br G 7 Echoes of Heaven (AUS) - Break 

Free (NZ))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:35.45 (last 600m)

R8: Wairarapa Music In The Country (Bm65), $18,500, 1400m

1.	 Uncle Arch (NZ) (br G 5 Tivaci (AUS) - Belladita (NZ) 

T: B E Newman J: E M Leighton

2.	 Fashion Savvy (NZ) (b M 5 Savabeel (AUS) - High Fashion 

(NZ))

3.	 Pacific Princess (NZ) (b M 5 Ocean Park (NZ) - Savarose (NZ))

Margins: 1 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:23.03 (last 600m)

Warren NSW Good(4)
R1: Peter Bill Australia Mdn Hcp, $27,000, 1400m

1.	 Yiasou (AUS) (b/br G 6 Giant’s Steps (ARG) - Hampton Rover 

(USA) 

T: Brett Thompson J: Dylan Stanley

2.	 Preordain (AUS) (b G 5 Maurice (JPN) - Il Mio Destino (AUS))

3.	 Conversations (AUS) (ch G 7 Territories (IRE) - Talk Is Cheap 

(AUS))

Margins: 4.9 lens, 1.8 lens. Time: 1:23.56 (last 600m)

R2: Queensland Cotton Country Boosted Mdn Plate, $30,000, 

1200m

1.	 Unsolved (AUS) (b G 4 Snitzel (AUS) - Crack The Code (AUS) 

T: M D Griffith J: J Pracey-Holmes
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2.	 Don’t Say Do (AUS) (b F 3 Supido (AUS) - Succeeder (AUS))

3.	 Megaphone Miss (AUS) (b M 4 Microphone (AUS) - Easy To 

Read (AUS))

Margins: 1 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:11.56 (last 600m)

R3: Ecom Commodities Country Boosted (Bm58), $30,000, 1400m

1.	 Regal Problem (AUS) (ch F 3 Endless Drama (IRE) - Chase Of 

Fame (AUS) 

T: Lyle Chandler J: Donovan Dillon

2.	 Order Of Merit (AUS) (b G 8 I Am Invincible (AUS) - Judged 

(AUS))

3.	 Sports Page (AUS) (b M 6 Sports Edition (AUS) - Hurghada 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.9 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 1:24.67 (last 600m)

R4: Macquarie Toyota (Bm82), $27,000, 1200m

1.	 Stratified (AUS) (b G 5 Stratosphere (AUS) - Dashing Lady 

(AUS) 

T: M D Griffith J: J Pracey-Holmes

2.	 Life’s a Party (AUS) (b M 7 Star Turn (AUS) - Caprossa 

(AUS))

3.	 Rouge Moulin (AUS) (b G 6 I Am Invincible (AUS) - Risque 

(NZ))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 1:9.120 (last 600m)

R5: Commonwealth Bank Regional & Agribusiness Cotton Cup, 

$37,000, 1600m

1.	 Tainui (AUS) (br G 4 Astern (AUS) - Tide (AUS) 

T: G A O’Brien J: Kody Nestor

2.	 Saint Philomena (AUS) (ch M 4 Invader (AUS) - Never Out 

(AUS))

3.	 Blue Guitar (AUS) (br G 7 Shamus Award (AUS) - Blue Booty 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:37.43 (last 600m)

R6: Nutrien Ag Solutions Hcp (C2), $27,000, 1200m

1.	 Line of Law (AUS) (ch M 5 Russian Revolution (AUS) - Inside 

Line (AUS) 

T: Connie Greig J: Ms M Weir

2.	 Sorrento Palace (AUS) (br M 4 Pierata (AUS) - Leinan (USA))

3.	 Missy Moss (AUS) (b M 5 Duporth (AUS) - Moss My Name 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:10.14 (last 600m)

R7: Elders Warren (Bm58), $27,000, 1000m

1.	 Desirous (AUS) (ch M 4 Capitalist (AUS) - Agueda (AUS) 

T: R Lomax J: Ms M Weir

2.	 Emphatic Bel (NZ) (b M 6 Belardo (IRE) - Dogmatic (NZ))

3.	 Brummagen (AUS) (b G 5 Outreach (AUS) - Letyahairhang-

down (AUS))

Margins: 1.4 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 0:56.77 (last 600m)

Wodonga VIC Good(4)
R1: Sleep Clinics Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1590m

1.	 Jappalouis (AUS) (gr/br G 8 Barbados (AUS) - De La Cruz 

(AUS) 

T: Ben Brisbourne J: Lachlan King

2.	 Meka Vibe (AUS) (b G 4 Inference (AUS) - Granny Smith (AUS))

3.	 Born Survivor (AUS) (ch G 4 Palentino (AUS) - Red Margarita 

(IRE))

Margins: 0.8 lens, 2.2 lens. Time: 1:36.53 (last 600m)

R2: Snap Print Solutions Hcp (56), $22,000, 2050m

1.	 Second Nature (AUS) (b G 9 Crowded House (GB) - A Bu Cha 

(AUS) 

T: B T Malanczyn J: Lachlan King

2.	 Crusheen Lass (NZ) (b M 5 Ace High (AUS) - Kilfenora (NZ))

3.	 Grunnettan (AUS) (b/br G 5 Grunt (NZ) - Pinfire Opal (AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 2:06.17 (last 600m)

R3: North East Forklift Services Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1400m

1.	 Rydell High (AUS) (b M 4 Magnus (AUS) - I’ve Got Chills (AUS) 

T: J E & C Ledger J: Hannah Edgley

2.	 Estival (AUS) (b M 4 Boulder City (AUS) - Estagal (AUS))

3.	 Her Legacy (AUS) (b F 3 King’s Legacy (AUS) - Suggestions 

(NZ))

Margins: 1.5 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:23.59 (last 600m)

R4: First National Bonnici And Associates Mdn Plate, $32,000, 

1200m

1.	 Shyamalan (AUS) (ch G 3 Snitzel (AUS) - Amerindia (GB) 

T: Ben, Will & Jd Hayes J: Liam Riordan

2.	 Very Torquee (AUS) (b G 3 Reward For Effort (AUS) - Look 

Behind (AUS))

3.	 Thinkimacelebrity (AUS) (b G 3 So You Think (NZ) - Celebri-

ties Choice (AUS))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:10.89 (last 600m)

R5: Curtis Tree Lopping Hcp (56), $22,000, 1100m

1.	 Kattegat (AUS) (b G 9 Medaglia d’Oro (USA) - Itameri (AUS) 

T: Natalie Jarvis J: Jack Martin

2.	 Nepela (AUS) (b G 4 Exceed And Excel (AUS) - Tenley (AUS))

3.	 Son of Zorro (AUS) (ch G 6 Toronado (IRE) - Petite Briefs 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 1:05.04 (last 600m)

R6: Picklebet’s Get Your Pickle On Hcp (56), $22,000, 1300m

1.	 Adki (AUS) (b/br M 9 Adelaide (IRE) - Kimiko (AUS) 

T: M & L Cerchi J: Ms A Herrmann

2.	 La Meeting (AUS) (b/br G 4 Royal Meeting (IRE) - La Rita (AUS))

3.	 Alpinova (AUS) (bl M 6 Alpine Eagle (AUS) - Novasaurus 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 3.2 lens. Time: 1:16.89 (last 600m)
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R7: Book Your Wodonga Gold Cup Marquee Now Hcp (56), 

$22,000, 1590m

1.	 Warakurna (AUS) (b/br G 5 Lean Mean Machine (AUS) - Al-

bert’s Lass (AUS) 

T: Rhys Archard J: M Aitken

2.	 Trinity’s d’Oro (AUS) (b/br M 5 Bolt d’Oro (USA) - Trinity House 

(AUS))

3.	 Play on Words (AUS) (b G 8 Poet’s Voice (GB) - Kusha (AUS))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:35.81 (last 600m)

York WA Good(4)
R1: Farewell Rosemary Parker Mdn Hcp, $17,000, 1500m

1.	 Dominant Force (AUS) (br F 3 Tassort (AUS) - Grojsman 

(AUS) 

T: N D Parnham J: Laqdar Ramoly

2.	 Rosentrea (AUS) (br M 5 Bradbury’s Luck (AUS) - Thornly 

Beauty (AUS))

3.	 Saucisson (AUS) (b/br G 4 Sizzling (AUS) - Tearful Kitty 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:31.08 (last 600m)

R2: TABtouch Mdn Hcp, $17,000, 1200m

1.	 Grey Revolution (AUS) (b M 5 Russian Revolution (AUS) - 

Fiftyshadesofgrey (AUS) 

T: Charlotte Skerritt J: Natika Riordan

2.	 Bit Tired Actually (AUS) (b/br F 3 Bellevue Hill (AUS) - Rein-

deer Moon (AUS))

3.	 Viva Marconi (AUS) (b G 4 Universal Ruler (AUS) - Dance on 

Air (AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 1:11.01 (last 600m)

R3: Wittens Irrigation & Design (Bm52+), $17,000, 1200m

1.	 Pretty Devine (AUS) (b/br M 7 Divine Prophet (AUS) - Kappy-

tain (AUS) 

T: Mack Hall J: Sharni Webster

2.	 Dadirra (AUS) (b M 7 Safeguard (AUS) - Jinsky Magic (AUS))

3.	 Flagship (AUS) (b G 4 War Chant (USA) - Rodeo Drive (AUS))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:9.939 (last 600m)

R4: Darry’s Plumbing & Gas (Bm46+), $17,000, 1100m

1.	 Storm Lord (AUS) (b/br G 7 God Has Spoken (AUS) - Warning 

Sky (AUS) 

T: Tina Glasson J: J Whiting

2.	 Tropical Sun (AUS) (b M 6 Thronum (AUS) - Sabie (AUS))

3.	 Bill Selects (AUS) (b M 6 Snippetson (AUS) - Crystal Gardens 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:03.84 (last 600m)

R5: Saddlery Wholesalers (Bm46+), $17,000, 1300m

1.	 Drag Machine (AUS) (b/br G 5 Maschino (AUS) - Dragon 

Maiden (NZ) 

T: Mitchell Pateman J: Holly Watson

2.	 Cheryl’s Shout (AUS) (b M 5 Sessions (AUS) - Bayella 

(AUS))

3.	 Delta Anne (AUS) (b/br M 7 Galah (AUS) - Lady Wildfire 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:16.70 (last 600m)

R6: Avon Valley Pools (Bm46+), $17,000, 1920m

1.	 Point of Luck (AUS) (gr M 6 Bradbury’s Luck (AUS) - Apache 

Point (AUS) 

T: G P Poletti J: Brandon Louis

2.	 Desert Edge (AUS) (br/bl G 5 Fiorente (IRE) - More Than Edgy 

(AUS))

3.	 High Precision (AUS) (ch M 8 Star Witness (AUS) - Issey 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.3 lens, 2.3 lens. Time: 1:58.75 (last 600m)

R7: TABtouch York Cup (Bm72+), $70,000, 1920m

1.	 Sowar (AUS) (ch G 9 Sepoy (AUS) - Dubai Me Diamonds 

(AUS) 

T: Mitchell Pateman J: Holly Watson

2.	 Ginger Green (AUS) (b G 8 Gingerbread Man (AUS) - Miss 

Margene (AUS))

3.	 Autumn Rebel (AUS) (b/br G 5 The Autumn Sun (AUS) - Rebel 

Queen (AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 1:57.76 (last 600m)

R8: D & A Plumbing and Gas Services (Bm52+), $17,000, 1500m

1.	 Rivercrest Magic (AUS) (b M 5 Ducimus (AUS) - Black Magic 

Miss (AUS) 

T: Mack Hall J: Keshaw Dhurun

2.	 Norma Stars (AUS) (ch M 9 Zoustar (AUS) - Sister Norma 

(AUS))

3.	 Hesket (AUS) (b G 7 Fastnet Rock (AUS) - Hard Rider (NZ))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 1:30.59 (last 600m)
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STAKES RESULTS
The Sa Sa Ladies’ Purse (GR 3)
$4,200,000, Sha Tin, 3yo+, 1800m, Good

1.	 Encountered (IRE) 6 br G 52kg 

Churchill (IRE) - Enrol (GB), by Pivotal (GB) 

2nd Dam: Constitute (USA), by Gone West (USA) 3rd Dam: 

Appointed One (USA), by Danzig (USA) B: Rabbah Bloodstock 

Limited T: Brett Crawford J: K Teetan 

GNS160,000, Tattersalls October Yearling Sale (Book 1) 2020 

V: Highclere Stud 

P: Suzanne Roberts

2.	 Happy Together (IRE) 6 b G 58kg 

Dragon Pulse (IRE) - Ruby Girl (IRE), by Fast Company (IRE) 

B: Brian Miller T: F C Lor J: A Badel

3.	 Moments in Time (CHI) 0 null G 57kg 

Lookin at Lucky (USA) - Magia Para Todos (CHI), by Rock of 

Gibraltar (IRE) 

B: Haras Don Alberto T: C S Shum J: R Kingscote

Margins: 0.1 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 1:47.34 (last 600m undefined) 

Betting: $8.00, $12.00, $41.00 

 

Then followed: Sunlight Power (AUS), Pray for Mir (AUS), Massive 

Sovereign (IRE), Bundle Award (AUS), Sword Point (AUS), Beauty Joy 

(AUS), Rubylot (AUS), Ensued (USA), Chancheng Glory (USA), last.

1st dam: Enrol, by Pivotal. 3 wins to 7f, Doncaster 32red H., 2d 

Newbury Dubai Duty Free Cup, L, Newmarket Animal Health Trust 

H., 3d Pontefract Flying Fillies’ S., L, 4th Kempton Hyde S., L, Ling-

field Fleur de Lys S., L. Dam of-

2015 f. Enrolment - Miss Michelle (Sing.), by Equiano. 7 wins-1 at 
2-to 1400m in GB, Malaysia and Singapore. 
2016 f. by Lethal Force.  
2017 foal by Dutch Art. Dead. 
2018 f. Join Forces, by Lethal Force. 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m in 
GB and Qatar.2019 ENCOUNTERED (g by Churchill). 9 wins-1 
at 2-from 1400m to 1800m, £5,268, HK$18,051,025, to 2025-26 in 
GB and HK, HKJC Ladies’ Purse, Gr.3-twice, Racehorse Owners 
Association H., Wyndham H., Windy Gap H., Sand Martin H., 
Cleveland H., Sight Winner H., 2d HKJC Sha Tin Trophy, Gr.2, 
Shek O H., Tsui Man H., 3d HKJC Lei Yue Mun H., Mini Ice Food 
Freeze H., Sunset Peak H., 4th HKJC January Cup, Gr.3, Cente-
nary Vase, Gr.3.2020 ROYAL SCOTSMAN (c by Gleneagles). 3 
wins-2 at 2-at 6f, 8½f, £366,586, to 2024, Goodwood Richmond S., 
Gr.2, Epsom Diomed S., Gr.3, 2d Newmarket Dewhurst S., Gr.1, 

Challenge S., Gr.2, 3d The Two Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, Royal 
Ascot Coventry S., Gr.2. 
2023 c. by Churchill.  
2024 c. by Frankel. 

TAB MEETINGS
Sha Tin HK Good
R1: L’oreal Paris Hcp (C5), $875,000, 1600m

1.	 Mr Good Vibes (NZ) (gr G 6 El Roca (AUS) - Rubi de Lago (AUS) 

T: D J Hall J: M F Poon

2.	 Panda Legend (AUS) (b G 7 Astern (AUS) - Jessica Ann (AUS))

3.	 Gangnam Star (NZ) (b G 6 Telperion (AUS) - Treat (NZ))

R2: Grace One Hcp (C4), $1,170,000, 1000m

1.	 Sight Hermoso (AUS) (br G 4 Headwater (AUS) - Rose Queen 

(AUS) 

T: J J Size J: B Avdulla

2.	 Little Monster (AUS) (b G 4 Pride of Dubai (AUS) - Layton 

Abbey (AUS))

3.	 Cap Liner (AUS) (br G 3 Capitalist (AUS) - Free Thrills (AUS))

Margins: 1 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 0:57.74 (last 600m undefined)

R3: Kate Tokyo Hcp (C5), $875,000, 1400m

1.	 Ka Ying Power (GB) (bl G 5 Brazen Beau (AUS) - Ambrix (IRE) 

T: J J Size J: M L Yeung

2.	 Team Happy (AUS) ( G 0 Deep Field (AUS) - Alberton Park 

(NZ))

3.	 My Flying Angel (AUS) ( G 0 Zoustar (AUS) - Summer Girl-

friend (USA))

Margins: 1.3 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:22.84 (last 600m undefined)

R4: La Estephe Hcp (C4), $1,170,000, 1600m

1.	 The Auspicious (NZ) (b G 4 Almanzor (FR) - Holly Holy (NZ) 

T: Y S Tsui J: James Orman

2.	 Audacious Pursuit (NZ) (b G 4 Ardrossan (AUS) - Dolce Amore 

(NZ))

3.	 Gloriastar (NZ) (b G 4 Ribchester (IRE) - Emerald Isle (NZ))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 3.3 lens. Time: 1:35.51 (last 600m undefined)
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R5: Canmake Tokyo Hcp (C3), $1,860,000, 1200m

1.	 Circuit Grand Slam (IRE) (ch G 3 No Nay Never (USA) - Muirin 

(IRE) 

T: K L Man J: P N Wong

2.	 Sunny da Best (NZ) ( G 0 Proisir (AUS) - Artemis (NZ))

3.	 Infinite Resolve (AUS) (b G 4 Snitzel (AUS) - Dee Nine Elle 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.8 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:10.06 (last 600m undefined)

R6: Suisse Programme Hcp (C4), $1,170,000, 1200m

1.	 Szeryng (NZ) (ch G 4 Almanzor (FR) - Choctoc (NZ) 

T: J J Size J: Z Purton

2.	 Great Spirit (AUS) ( G 0 American Pharoah (USA) - Hermosa 

Beach (AUS))

3.	 California Blitz (AUS) (ch G 4 Capitalist (AUS) - Lilith (AUS))

Margins: 2.8 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:9.810 (last 600m undefined)

R8: Elizabeth Arden Hcp (C4), $1,170,000, 1400m

1.	 Super Love (NZ) (b G 5 U S Navy Flag (USA) - Rebel Rocker 

(AUS) 

T: C H Yip J: J Bowman

2.	 Strathpeffer (AUS) (b G 6 Dundeel (NZ) - Quizzed (GB))

3.	 Superb Guy (AUS) (b G 4 Magna Grecia (IRE) - Cat’s Wish 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:23.06 (last 600m undefined)

R9: Neogence Hcp (C3), $1,860,000, 1400m

1.	 Thriving Brothers (IRE) ( G 0 U S Navy Flag (USA) - Blossom 

Deary (IRE) 

T: C H Yip J: M Chadwick

2.	 Lucy in the Sky (AUS) ( G 0 No Nay Never (USA) - Spiced 

(AUS))

3.	 Little Paradise (AUS) (b G 4 Toronado (IRE) - Devil in Her 

Heart (AUS))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:22.93 (last 600m undefined)

R10: Santa Monica Hcp (C2), $2,840,000, 1400m

1.	 Light Years Charm (AUS) (b G 5 Rubick (AUS) - Dancer’s Rose 

(AUS) 

T: D Eustace J: Z Purton

2.	 Aeris Nova (AUS) (b G 5 Justify (USA) - Fine Scent (AUS))

3.	 Mid Winter Wind (SAF) (b G 5 What a Winter (SAF) - Lady in 

Black (SAF))

Margins: 0.5 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:21.79 (last 600m undefined)

ANZ News Print Dates 2026
Magic Millions
Saturday, 10 January 2026
Sunday, 11 January 2026
Monday, 12 January 2026
Tuesday, 13 January 2026
Wednesday, 14 January 2026
Thursday, 15 January 2026
Friday, 16 January 2026

Karaka
Friday, 23 January 2026
Saturday, 24 January 2026
Sunday, 25 January 2026
Monday, 26 January 2026

Classic
Friday, 6 February 2026
Saturday, 7 February 2026
Sunday, 8 February 2026
Monday, 9 February 2026
Tuesday, 10 February 2026

Perth
Wednesday, 18 February 2026
Thursday, 19 February 2026
Friday, 20 February 2026

Prem
Thursday, 26 February 2026
Friday, 27 February 2026
Saturday, 28 February 2026
Sunday, 1 March 2026
Monday, 2 March 2026
Tuesday, 3 March 2026

Easter
Friday, 27 March 2026
Saturday, 28 March 2026
Sunday, 29 March 2026
Monday, 30 March 2026

Inglis Breeding
Sunday, 3 May 2026
Monday, 4 May 2026
Tuesday, 5 May 2026
Wednesday, 6 May 2026
Thursday, 7 May 2026

MM Breeding
Friday, 22 May 2026
Saturday, 23 May 2026
Sunday, 24 May 2026
Monday, 25 May 2026
Tuesday, 26 May 2026
Wednesday, 27 May 2026

Great Southern
Thursday, 11 June 2026
Friday, 12 June 2026

Contact justin.darcy@racingpost.com to make your advertising booking
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1	 So You Think (NZ) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Triassic	 208	 67	 82	 4(5)	 $4,699,134	 Getta Good Feeling - 537,040

2	 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014	 Northern Meteor - Zouzou	 234	 63	 75	 4(4)	 $7,035,419	 Joliestar - 2,052,000

3	 Capitalist (AUS) 2013 - 2017	 Written Tycoon - Kitalpha	 206	 63	 82	 3(3)	 $2,843,013	 Hidden Motive - 182,875

4	 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 - 2006	 Redoute's Choice - Snippets' Lass	 161	 61	 70	 4(6)	 $7,730,957	 Transatlantic - 1,632,500

5	 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007	 Iglesia - Party Miss	 191	 61	 79	 5(5)	 $3,970,837	 Gangsta Granny - 413,500

6	 Dundeel (NZ) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Stareel	 173	 60	 80	 2(3)	 $3,907,755	 Militarize - 395,200

7	 Better Than Ready (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 More Than Ready - Sally's World	 178	 60	 79	 0(0)	 $2,805,120	 Chidiac - 238,800

8	 I Am Invincible (AUS) 2004 - 2010	 Invincible Spirit - Cannarelle	 194	 57	 73	 6(6)	 $6,330,472	 Charm Stone - 1,221,000

9	 Toronado (IRE) 2010 - 2015	 High Chaparral - Wana Doo	 216	 57	 72	 1(1)	 $2,926,089	 Snow Mercy - 199,695

10	 Russian Revolution (AUS) 2013 - 2018	 Snitzel - Ballet d'Amour	 156	 56	 83	 0(0)	 $2,654,133	 General Salute - 410,900

11	 Spirit of Boom (AUS) 2007 - 2014	 Sequalo - Temple Spirit	 170	 53	 62	 0(0)	 $2,415,403	 About to Explode - 106,600

12	 Pierro (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Lonhro - Miss Right Note	 142	 43	 60	 1(1)	 $3,535,104	 Shangri la Boy - 732,750

13	 All Too Hard (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Casino Prince - Helsinge	 148	 43	 51	 1(1)	 $3,253,901	 Stefi Magnetica - 1,283,250

14	 Deep Field (AUS) 2010 - 2015	 Northern Meteor - Listen Here	 159	 38	 45	 2(2)	 $2,877,148	 Depth of Character - 532,400

15	 Hellbent (AUS) 2012 - 2018	 I Am Invincible - Volkaspray	 153	 37	 49	 2(2)	 $6,616,897	 Vivy Air - 1,883,750

16	 Star Turn (AUS) 2013 - 2017	 Star Witness - Golden Delicious	 112	 35	 43	 0(0)	 $1,326,741	 Overriding - 90,350

17	 Trapeze Artist (AUS) 2014 - 2019	 Snitzel - Treppes	 116	 34	 44	 2(3)	 $2,583,603	 Panova - 459,995

18	 Shalaa (IRE) 2013 - 2017	 Invincible Spirit - Ghurra	 115	 34	 45	 0(0)	 $1,434,813	 Roselyn's Star - 122,800

19	 American Pharoah (USA) 2012 - 2016	 Pioneerof the Nile - Littleprincessemma	83	 33	 42	 0(0)	 $1,602,777	 Luskaire - 159,800

20	 Exceed and Excel (AUS) 2000 - 2004	 Danehill - Patrona	 80	 32	 41	 1(1)	 $1,241,519	 Burma Star - 192,245

Leading Sires | in Australia by Winners
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RANK STALLION CODE 
YOF - TO STUD

BREEDING RNRS WNRS WINS SW
(SWINS)

EARNINGS BEST PERFORMER

1	 The Autumn Sun (AUS) 2015 - 2019	 Redoute's Choice - Azmiyna	 98	 31	 43	 3(5)	 $10,745,294	 Autumn Glow - 6,800,500

2	 Fastnet Rock (AUS) 2001 - 2005	 Danehill - Piccadilly Circus	 55	 12	 15	 2(4)	 $10,358,879	 Via Sistina - 6,581,500

3	 St Jean (IRE) 2010 - 2017	 Teofilo - Oriental Fashion	 5	 2	 6	 1(3)	 $8,961,960	 Half Yours - 8,900,950

4	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 61	 29	 37	 2(2)	 $8,244,764	 Jimmysstar - 3,937,000

5	 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 - 2006	 Redoute's Choice - Snippets' Lass	 161	 61	 70	 4(6)	 $7,730,957	 Transatlantic - 1,632,500

6	 Shamexpress (NZ) 2009 - 2014	 O'Reilly - Volkrose	 9	 5	 7	 1(1)	 $7,654,175	 Ka Ying Rising - 7,549,000

7	 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014	 Northern Meteor - Zouzou	 234	 63	 75	 4(4)	 $7,035,419	 Joliestar - 2,052,000

8	 Street Boss (USA) 2004 - 2009	 Street Cry - Blushing Ogygian	 83	 27	 29	 4(5)	 $6,768,716	 Tempted - 3,168,000

9	 Hellbent (AUS) 2012 - 2018	 I Am Invincible - Volkaspray	 153	 37	 49	 2(2)	 $6,616,897	 Vivy Air - 1,883,750

10	 I Am Invincible (AUS) 2004 - 2010	 Invincible Spirit - Cannarelle	 194	 57	 73	 6(6)	 $6,330,472	 Charm Stone - 1,221,000

11	 Tavistock (NZ) 2005 - 2010	 Montjeu - Upstage	 49	 6	 9	 1(2)	 $5,587,420	 Ceolwulf - 5,031,895

12	 So You Think (NZ) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Triassic	 208	 67	 82	 4(5)	 $4,699,134	 Getta Good Feeling - 537,040

13	 Lonhro (AUS) 1998 - 2004	 Octagonal - Shadea	 81	 20	 27	 2(5)	 $4,378,063	 Lindermann - 1,958,000

14	 Harry Angel (IRE) 2014 - 2019	 Dark Angel - Beatrix Potter	 89	 29	 34	 5(5)	 $4,141,343	 Angel Capital - 1,101,000

15	 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007	 Iglesia - Party Miss	 191	 61	 79	 5(5)	 $3,970,837	 Gangsta Granny - 413,500

16	 Dundeel (NZ) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Stareel	 173	 60	 80	 2(3)	 $3,907,755	 Militarize - 395,200

17	 Pierro (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Lonhro - Miss Right Note	 142	 43	 60	 1(1)	 $3,535,104	 Shangri la Boy - 732,750

18	 Calyx (GB) 2016 - 2020	 Kingman - Helleborine	 26	 10	 13	 2(2)	 $3,344,375	 Sepals - 2,687,400

19	 All Too Hard (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Casino Prince - Helsinge	 148	 43	 51	 1(1)	 $3,253,901	 Stefi Magnetica - 1,283,250

20	 Toronado (IRE) 2010 - 2015	 High Chaparral - Wana Doo	 216	 57	 72	 1(1)	 $2,926,089	 Snow Mercy - 199,695
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1	 Belardo (IRE) 2012 - 2017	 Lope de Vega - Danaskaya	 78	 22	 25	 0(0)	 $752,015	 Tisse - 52,125

2	 Time Test (GB) 2012 - 2018	 Dubawi - Passage of Time	 88	 20	 24	 0(0)	 $765,170	 Notabadspillane - 66,025

3	 Savabeel (AUS) 2001 - 2005	 Zabeel - Savannah Success	 56	 17	 20	 2(2)	 $654,235	 Sir Albert - 79,375

4	 El Roca (AUS) 2010 - 2015	 Fastnet Rock - Rubimill	 56	 15	 22	 2(2)	 $921,050	 Lollapalooza - 236,775

5	 Almanzor (FR) 2013 - 2018	 Wootton Bassett - Darkova	 58	 15	 15	 0(0)	 $420,750	 Suavetta - 52,125

6	 Complacent (AUS) 2010 - 2016	 Authorized - Insouciance	 26	 14	 20	 2(3)	 $630,450	 Agera - 173,250

7	 U S Navy Flag (USA) 2015 - 2019	 War Front - Misty for Me	 43	 14	 18	 0(0)	 $394,755	 Enterprise - 62,585

8	 Proisir (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 Choisir - Prophet Jewel	 68	 13	 17	 1(2)	 $1,042,740	 Waitak - 546,250

9	 Ocean Park (NZ) 2008 - 2013	 Thorn Park - Sayyida	 50	 13	 14	 0(0)	 $420,920	 Elysian Fields - 60,220

10	 Ghibellines (AUS) 2011 - 2015	 Shamardal - Camarilla	 46	 13	 15	 0(0)	 $411,480	 Gigi - 73,550

11	 Wrote (IRE) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Desert Classic	 33	 13	 17	 0(0)	 $403,610	 Midnight Edition - 66,675

12	 Eminent (IRE) 2014 - 2019	 Frankel - You'll be Mine	 39	 12	 15	 0(0)	 $389,830	 Sunset Boulevard - 64,975

13	 Darci Brahma (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Danehill - Grand Echezeaux	 53	 11	 12	 1(2)	 $512,085	 Tajana - 159,500

14	 Redwood (GB) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Arum Lily	 41	 10	 10	 0(0)	 $483,145	 Sharp 'n' Smart - 73,750

15	 Zed (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Zabeel - Emerald Dream	 56	 9	 12	 2(2)	 $539,035	 Just Charlie - 90,350

16	 Tavistock (NZ) 2005 - 2010	 Montjeu - Upstage	 27	 9	 9	 0(0)	 $290,115	 Stonybreck - 49,650

17	 Sacred Falls (NZ) 2009 - 2015	 O'Reilly - Iguazu's Girl	 30	 9	 10	 0(0)	 $279,860	 Lady Performer - 40,320

18	 Swiss Ace (AUS) 2004 - 2010	 Secret Savings - Rapid Serve	 48	 8	 9	 0(0)	 $259,355	 Maybe Diva - 50,400

19	 Reliable Man (GB) 2008 - 2013	 Dalakhani - On Fair Stage	 37	 8	 8	 0(0)	 $237,600	 Peachy Keen - 52,885

20	 Embellish (NZ) 2014 - 2019	 Savabeel - Bling	 34	 8	 9	 0(0)	 $230,415	 Steely Man - 44,775
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1	 Proisir (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 Choisir - Prophet Jewel	 68	 13	 17	 1(2)	 $1,042,740	 Waitak - 546,250

2	 El Roca (AUS) 2010 - 2015	 Fastnet Rock - Rubimill	 56	 15	 22	 2(2)	 $921,050	 Lollapalooza - 236,775

3	 Time Test (GB) 2012 - 2018	 Dubawi - Passage of Time	 88	 20	 24	 0(0)	 $765,170	 Notabadspillane - 66,025

4	 Belardo (IRE) 2012 - 2017	 Lope de Vega - Danaskaya	 78	 22	 25	 0(0)	 $752,015	 Tisse - 52,125

5	 Savabeel (AUS) 2001 - 2005	 Zabeel - Savannah Success	 56	 17	 20	 2(2)	 $654,235	 Sir Albert - 79,375

6	 Complacent (AUS) 2010 - 2016	 Authorized - Insouciance	 26	 14	 20	 2(3)	 $630,450	 Agera - 173,250

7	 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007	 Iglesia - Party Miss	 7	 3	 5	 2(3)	 $596,510	 Well Written - 462,875

8	 Zed (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Zabeel - Emerald Dream	 56	 9	 12	 2(2)	 $539,035	 Just Charlie - 90,350

9	 Darci Brahma (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Danehill - Grand Echezeaux	 53	 11	 12	 1(2)	 $512,085	 Tajana - 159,500

10	 Redwood (GB) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Arum Lily	 41	 10	 10	 0(0)	 $483,145	 Sharp 'n' Smart - 73,750

11	 Vadamos (FR) 2011 - 2017	 Monsun - Celebre Vadala	 52	 7	 10	 0(0)	 $434,275	 La Crique - 148,000

12	 Ocean Park (NZ) 2008 - 2013	 Thorn Park - Sayyida	 50	 13	 14	 0(0)	 $420,920	 Elysian Fields - 60,220

13	 Almanzor (FR) 2013 - 2018	 Wootton Bassett - Darkova	 58	 15	 15	 0(0)	 $420,750	 Suavetta - 52,125

14	 Ghibellines (AUS) 2011 - 2015	 Shamardal - Camarilla	 46	 13	 15	 0(0)	 $411,480	 Gigi - 73,550

15	 Wrote (IRE) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Desert Classic	 33	 13	 17	 0(0)	 $403,610	 Midnight Edition - 66,675

16	 U S Navy Flag (USA) 2015 - 2019	 War Front - Misty for Me	 43	 14	 18	 0(0)	 $394,755	 Enterprise - 62,585

17	 Eminent (IRE) 2014 - 2019	 Frankel - You'll be Mine	 39	 12	 15	 0(0)	 $389,830	 Sunset Boulevard - 64,975

18	 Shocking (AUS) 2005 - 2011	 Street Cry - Maria di Castiglia	 35	 2	 2	 1(1)	 $361,705	 El Vencedor - 204,000

19	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 44	 5	 6	 1(1)	 $347,395	 Twain - 104,650

20	 Jakkalberry (IRE) 2006 - 2014	 Storming Home - Claba di San Jore	 14	 5	 7	 1(1)	 $323,895	 Diamond Jak - 98,250
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